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Foreword

The International Comparison Program (ICP) is
a worldwide statistical initiative—the largest in
geographical scope, in implementation time
frame, and in institutional partnership. It esti-
mates purchasing power parities (PPPs) for use
as currency converters to compare the size and
price levels of economies around the world. The
previous round of the program, for reference
year 2005, covered 146 economies. The ICP
2011 round leveraged the successful outcome of
the ICP 2005 round and covered 199 economies
from eight regions, seven of them geographical:
Africa, Asia and the Pacificc Commonwealth of
Independent States, Latin America, the
Caribbean, Western Asia, and the Pacific Islands.
The eighth region comprised the economies par-
ticipating in the regular PPP program managed
by the statistical office of the European Union
(Eurostat) and the Organisation for Economic
Co-operation and Development (OECD). In
addition, two economies participated in bilateral
comparisons. Numerous methodological
improvements and operational guidelines were
introduced in the 2011 round of the ICP for the
advancement of the program.

The Operational Guidelines and Procedures for
Measuring the Real Size of the World Economy is a
compilation of ICP operational guidelines and
material prepared by the ICP 2011 Global Office
team, consultants, and international experts.

It describes the approach to and data require-
ments for the main price survey and special
surveys, including the various guidelines pro-
duced and survey forms. It also covers the
framework and requirements for national
accounts activities for the ICP. In addition, this
guide describes the procedures followed for
data validation, computation of national annual
averages, calculation of PPPs, aggregation, and
linking.

This guide complements the ICP book
Measuring the Real Size of the World Economy: The
Framework, Methodology, and Results of the
International Comparison Program (ICP), thereby
enabling a complete and detailed view of the
largest international statistical program in the
world. Disclosure of the procedures underlying
the ICP 2011 process heightens the transpar-
ency of the program and allows interested
stakeholders and users of the results to delve
into the ICP methods and operational aspects in
order to better understand and interpret the
results. The operational guidelines and materi-
als highlighted in the chapters that follow will
serve as guidance in further refining future ICP
data collections, resulting in both methodologi-
cal and operational improvements.

This guide, then, is a very constructive
initiative, and on behalf of the World Bank
Development Data Group I would like to thank
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all those who contributed to this effort, includ-
ing the ICP 2011 Global Office team, consul-
tants, and international experts. We trust that
users of the ICP 2011 results will find this guide
valuable and that it will help them better under-
stand and interpret the results. We hope that in

the future more regular data collection and

compilation will support a more frequent PPP
exercise at the global level.

Haishan Fu

Director

Development Data Group, World Bank
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The International Comparison Program (ICP) is
a global statistical initiative that collects prices,
national accounts expenditures, and related
information from the world's economies in
order to compare the purchasing powers of
their currencies. Index number theory is applied
to these data to compute purchasing power
parities (PPPs) between currencies.

At the base of the ICP is the comparison of
national prices of a well-defined basket of goods
and services. The conceptual framework is pro-
vided by measurement of each economy's gross
domestic product (GDP), as defined by the
System of National Accounts (SNA). PPPs are
the basis for comparing the relative sizes of
economies by converting their GDPs and related
measures into a common currency. This enables
comparisons based on economic and statistical
theory.

This volume, Operational Guidelines and
Procedures for Measuring the Real Size of the World
Economy, is a compilation of the operational
materials prepared by the ICP Global Office staff
and consultants for the 2011 round of the ICP.
It describes the data requirements as well as the
methods and survey forms used for data collec-
tion, provides guidelines and requirements for
national accounts activities, and covers the
methods used to validate the data collected,
compute national annual averages, and calcu-
late PPPs at the various steps of aggregation to
the regional and global levels.

Introduction

It uses material prepared under the ICP
global and regional programs, as well as that
from the Eurostat—Organisation for Economic
Co-operation and Development (OECD) PPP
Programme. It also relies on material from the
ICP book Measuring the Real Size of the World
Economy: The Framework, Methodology, and Results
of the International Comparison Program (ICP)
(World Bank 2013).

The ICP has a rich history, beginning in 1968
when it covered 10 economies. The success of
that effort led to a series of phases of the ICP,
each including more economies and new meth-
odologies based on lessons learned in previous
rounds and the continuing development of sta-
tistical and economic theory. The ICP became a
true global statistical initiative with ICP 2005
and is now the largest and most complex statis-
tical program in the world. It involves the har-
monization of methodologies, concepts, and
methods for price data collection, data valida-
tion, and estimation. The resulting PPPs rest on
a large body of statistical and economic theory
requiring that choices be made from the differ-
ent methods available.

Because the ICP is based on a comparison of
"like with like" goods and services, economies
are grouped into geographic regions character-
ized by similar economic structures. The
Eurostat-OECD PPP comparison contains a
broader mix of economies, including the
Eurostat geographic region and the OECD



member economies. PPPs and real expenditures
are first computed between economies within
regions. These within-region PPPs are then cali-
brated to the global level—a process that greatly
increases the complexity of the ICP.

A comprehensive review of the statistical
and economic theory used in the 2005 round of
the ICP appears in Measuring the Real Size of the
World Economy (World Bank 2013). The statisti-
cal methods adopted for ICP 2011 built on les-
sons learned from ICP 2005, the requirement to
deal with conditions posed by changing eco-
nomic situations, and the inclusion of addi-
tional economies. The purpose of these
Operational Guidelines is to explain the methods
used at each successive stage of the ICP, begin-
ning with breaking down GDP into different
analytical categories, determining the specifica-
tions for the data collection effort, and docu-
menting the subsequent statistical methods for
validation and estimation.

These Operational Guidelines are intended for
those involved in the different stages of prepar-
ing PPPs, especially statisticians working in
national statistical offices and the regional and
international organizations taking part in the
program. The purpose is to help the staff of
national statistical organizations and regional
coordinating offices organize their work in a
consistent and efficient manner.

They will also serve as a reference document
for the benefit of users as well as those compiling
the results because they document how the PPPs
were produced. As with other kinds of economic
statistics such as national accounts or national
consumer price indexes, the underlying theory,
concepts, methodology, and procedures are
made available in a transparent manner to
establish and maintain confidence in the quality,
reliability, and integrity of the results. These
Operational Guidelines will also facilitate the con-
duct of future rounds of the ICP, taking changes
and improvements in methodology into account
with updates and revisions.

ORGANIZATION OF THIS REPORT

The report comprises 26 chapters divided into
four parts. A brief summary of these parts
follows.

Part |, The ICP Framework

The conceptual framework of the ICP is GDP
and its breakdown into basic headings. The
concepts underlying GDP must be considered
in collecting prices and estimating PPPs. These
concepts include defining the final expenditure
components of GDP, explaining the prices used
to value them, introducing the classifications to
be used for the different expenditure compo-
nents, and describing the data sources and
methods commonly used to break down the
expenditures into the necessary detail.
Chapter 1 defines the concept of a basic head-
ing, its classification, and how the national level
GDP expenditures are distributed to that final
level. Chapter 2 is a complete review of the ICP
classifications of basic headings that are first
used to determine the products to be priced and
become the first stage in the analysis and esti-
mation of PPPs. PPPs are difficult to measure for
some basic headings requiring alternative meth-
ods of data collection, as described in chapter 3.

Part Il, Approach and Data Requirements

This part begins with a review of the survey
framework for basic headings on household
consumption (chapter 4). A significant improve-
ment over ICP 2005 was the development of a
set of global core products that became embed-
ded in the list of products specific to each
region. The development and use of the global
core list in developing the regional lists is
described, and guidelines are provided on deter-
mining the number of products in each basic
heading to be priced and their specifications,
identifying outlets where pricing will take place,
and choosing the data collection forms to be
used. Guidelines are also provided on the clas-
sification of each product as either "important”
or "less important but available,” which subse-
quently are used to weight products when com-
puting basic heading PPPs.

Chapters 5-12 present specific guidelines
for data collection for housing, water, private
health, fast-evolving technology items, private
education, government, machinery and equip-
ment, and construction. These are the most
difficult categories for which pricing or other
information is collected, requiring specific
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pricing guidelines consistent with the system of
national accounts. Although each region deter-
mined its own set of products to be priced for
household consumption basic headings, the
complexity of the remaining categories led to
the development of global specifications. For
example, a global classification of government
occupations is provided for the collection of
compensation data. Meanwhile, the estimation
of PPPs for the government basic headings
became more complex, involving the use of
productivity adjustments based on capital and
labor ratios. The data requirements for the pro-
ductivity adjustments are described.

Part II concludes with chapter 13, which
presents guidelines on the estimation of national
annual average prices and on other measures
used to estimate PPPs. For consistency with the
conceptual framework of GDP, it is important
that the prices underlying the national accounts
expenditures and the prices collected for the
ICP are consistent. In practice, this means that
prices underlying the PPPs must be national
annual average prices to ensure consistency
with the national accounts values. This requires
in turn that prices be obtained across time and
across the spatial spectrum, usually to ensure
that both urban and rural areas are represented.
Guidelines are provided on using weighting
factors to combine quarterly prices in order to
calculate annual prices and to combine urban
and rural prices in order to calculate national
prices.

Part lll, Data Validation

Chapters 14-21 outline the steps taken for each
of the data types just described to validate the
information provided by each economy for
completeness and comparability with that of
other economies. The first stage of validation is
at the economy level to correct data collection
handling errors caused by incorrect units of
measure and other recording errors. The most
intensive data validation compares prices across
economies to ensure all priced the same item.
Chapter 14 describes the different measures of
variation and how to resolve potential errors
using the Quaranta and Dikhanov tables.
Chapters 15-19 detail the steps taken to vali-
date prices and related measures collected for

household consumption, housing, government
employee compensation, machinery and equip-
ment, and construction. The data validation
tools and methods are specific to these different
data types.

A new method implemented for ICP 2011
was the classification of products as "important”
and "less important but available," which then
became weights in the estimation of basic head-
ing PPPs. Chapter 20 describes these measures
and the steps taken to validate the classification.
The validation is based on the assumption that
important products are more frequently con-
sumed and thus are less expensive.

Another enhancement of ICP 2011 was a
more intensive review of national accounts
expenditures and their distribution across the
basic headings. These validation steps appear
in chapter 21.1 Chapter 22 presents the guide-
lines for use of the Paasche-Laspeyres spread
and the variability of the direct/indirect
Gini-Elteto-Koves-Szulc  (GEKS) PPPs for
the validation of within-region and world
comparisons.

Part IV, PPP Computation and Linking

This part provides the computations needed to
first estimate PPPs at the basic heading level and
then aggregate or average them to GDP for
economies within regions and then across
regions.

Chapter 23 describes the country product
dummy (CPD) method, which is used to com-
pute the PPPs of product prices for each basic
heading within each region, as well as the
weighted CPD (CPD-W), which incorporates
the important and less important weights (3:1)
into the estimation of basic heading PPPs. The
outcome of this computation is a matrix of N
economies and B basic heading PPPs within
each region. This matrix, along with a similar
matrix containing N economies and E basic
heading expenditure weights, is used to aggre-
gate or average basic heading PPPs to aggregates
of GDP and then to GDP.

For some basic headings, it is not possible to
estimate PPPs even though the economy may
estimate GDP expenditures for them. Examples
are basic headings such as narcotics or animal-
drawn vehicles. The basic heading on dwelling
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rental causes similar problems in economies
where there is simply no rental market because
most people are living in rent-free housing.
Chapter 24 describes the method to impute
PPPs for these basic headings. Chapter 25
describes the GEKS method of aggregation to
GDP, again within regions.

At this stage, one has the PPPs and real expen-
ditures for economies within each region. For
example, one knows the PPP of Brazil to Colombia
and of India to China, but not the PPP between
Brazil and China. Chapter 26 describes the link-
ing process to calibrate within-region basic head-
ing PPPs to a global PPP and from there the
aggregation to the global GDP using the country
aggregation with redistribution (CAR) method.

SUMMARY

The underlying principle guiding the methodol-
ogy just presented is the comparability of
products, prices, and the accompanying data.
As aresult, no other statistical initiative requires
this level of cooperation among economies.

They must agree on the products to be priced,
the specifications of those products, and the
methods for validation and estimation. The out-
come of this effort is the publication of PPPs,
real expenditures, per capita measures, price
level indexes, and other measures for GDP and
25 aggregates.

NOTE

1. Chapter 10 in Measuring the Real Size of the
World Economy (World Bank 2013) added a
new dimension to data validation by intro-
ducing methods to validate PPPs through the
various stages of aggregation.

REFERENCE

World Bank. 2013. Measuring the Real Size of the World
Economy: The Framework, Methodology, and Results of
the International Comparison Program (ICP). http://
siteresources.worldbank.org/ICPINT/Resources
/270056-1255977254560/6483625-1291755426408
/10_ICPBook_Validation_Epdf.
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Chapter 1

National Accounts Framework for the ICP

Splitting gross domestic product (GDP) expendi-
tures for the International Comparison Program
(ICP) is a major statistical exercise that requires a
great deal of cooperation and coordination
between price statisticians and national accoun-
tants. Even if a large part of the overall work
program is directed at identifying the representa-
tive and comparable products to be priced and
then collecting the prices required to produce
purchasing power parities (PPPs), the national
accounts remain a critical part of the overall ICP.
PPPs are of no use unless other relevant data are
available to use with them. For example, PPPs
are combined with national accounts data to pro-
duce real expenditures expressed in a common
currency, which can then be used to compare the
relative sizes of economies. PPPs can also be com-
bined with exchange rates to provide price level
indexes (PLIs), which reveal the relative price
levels in different economies. Economies can
then be compared on the basis of whether they
are "expensive" or "cheap" to live in or to visit.

It is clear that national accounts have a major
impact on the overall outcomes of the ICP. Thus
one of the aims of the ICP 2011 round was to
improve the quality of the national accounts
data. Any errors in the national accounts data
would have a direct impact on the real expendi-
tures derived by applying PPPs to the national
accounts values.

During the ICP 2011 round, the national
accounts experts in the participating economies

had a much larger role than in earlier rounds.
All economies were asked to review their
national accounts data for the ICP so that the
regional coordinating agencies could assess the
implications for their respective regions and
then advise the economies in their region on the
best way to improve their national accounts
under the framework provided by the System of
National Accounts (SNA).!

The objective of this chapter on the national
accounts framework is to present (1) the catego-
ries of basic headings (BHs); (2) the ways in
which to identify sources; (3) the five GDP split-
ting approaches; (4) the Model Report on
Expenditure Statistics (MORES); and (5) the
conditional step-by-step process that will indicate
which process to use.

CATEGORIES OF BASIC HEADINGS

In theory, a basic heading consists of a set of
similar goods or services. In practice, there is a
trade-off between the theoretical need for close
similarity between the products within any
single BH and the practical difficulty of estimat-
ing expenditures for detailed BHs. As a result,
BH expenditures are calculated in most cases
by splitting a higher-level expenditure using a
number of indicators (such as splitting the
household final consumption expenditure on
food into the 16 BHs within food).



The process of estimating detailed expenditure
values depends on the type of basic heading. The
155 BHs can be categorized according to three
different criteria: (1) consistency between the
existence of price data and expenditure values
(this implies that no BHs would have a zero value
if there are corresponding price data or reference
PPPs); (2) important versus less important BHs;
and (3) difficulties in estimating values because
of the unavailability of source data—for example,
underground or illegal activities, the informal
sector, and nonprofit institutions serving house-
holds (NPISHs) may be difficult to estimate.

Consistency

Falling in this category are the BHs for which
price surveys are conducted by economies. If the
relevant products are found in an economy, that
economy will report the prices as well as the
expenditures for the BHs. National accountants
should avoid a situation in which prices are
reported or will be reported by their colleagues
from the price section but the national accoun-
tants report a zero or no value.

Also, to the extent possible, prices implicitly
or explicitly included in the expenditures should
be consistent with those collected through the
ICP price surveys.

Importance

The ICP Global Office reviewed the BH expendi-
tures and PPPs from the ICP 2005 round and
sought comments from experts, regional coordi-
nating agencies, and selected economies on
which BHs they deemed important—that is,
important in the sense that expenditure val-
ues must be reported for these BHs. If no value
is provided, the economy concerned must submit
a proper explanation about why this BH is not
included in its economy. For example, a land-
locked economy would not have sea transport.

In the validation process, all these BHs would
be expected to display nonzero values unless
otherwise justified.

Difficulty

This category follows the same selection process
as that just noted under "Importance" in terms
of defining which BHs are deemed difficult

to treat. They are difficult in the sense that
expenditure values cannot be estimated easily
because (1) there is a paucity of data sources;
(2) the SNA-recommended methods are com-
plex; (3) most economies lack the capacity to
do so; or (4) the BH is related to a comparison-
resistant area.

In the estimation process, economies should
pay specific attention to these BHs and submit
metadata that are as detailed as possible to facili-
tate the validation process.

Using these three criteria (consistency, impor-
tance, and difficulty), the Global Office grouped
the BHs into seven categories: consistency,
importance, difficulty, ICP methods, production
process, reference PPP BHs, and negative values
(see annex A). The main objective of this cate-
gorization of BHs is to help users better under-
stand the complexity of each one.

IDENTIFYING DATA SOURCES

The data sources used in compiling national
accounts differ significantly from one economy
to another depending on the type of statistical
system in place, the extent to which data are
taken from administrative sources or from sta-
tistical surveys, and the methods underlying
the accounts.

There are several data sources that could be
used to obtain detailed information for the main
ICP Classification aggregates. For most of the BHs
under individual consumption expenditure by
households, household expenditure surveys can
be used as the main sources. As an example, for
the rice basic heading, GDP expenditures could
be estimated by means of household expenditure
surveys, retail censuses or surveys, agriculture
censuses or surveys, food balances (Food and
Agriculture Organization), product tax data (such
as value added tax), population data (census or
labor force survey), credit card transaction data,
scanner data, and consumer price index (CPI)
weights. For the gross fixed capital formation
basic headings, such as motor vehicles, trailers,
and semitrailers, the recommended sources are
agriculture censuses or surveys, general eco-
nomic censuses or surveys, capital expenditure
surveys, income tax data (personal or business),
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Table 1.1 Potential Data Sources by Main Aggregates, ICP 2011

Main aggregate Number of potential data sources Type of data source

Individual consumption expenditure by households
Individual consumption expenditure by NPISHs

Individual consumption expenditure by government

Collective consumption expenditure by government

Gross fixed capital formation

Changes in inventories and net acquisitions of valuables

Balance of exports and imports

9 Household expenditure surveys
1 Special surveys
5 Government finance statistics

Household expenditure surveys
1 Government finance statistics
6 General economic surveys
Import statistics
4 General economic surveys

3 Balance of payments

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org.
Note: NPISHs = nonprofit institutions serving households.

and customs or trade statistics. For export and
import of goods and services, the three main
sources that could be used are customs or trade
statistics, surveys of international travelers, and
balance of payments data.

Table 1.1 summarizes the sources of informa-
tion (such as surveys, national statistics) by main
aggregates. Annex B provides suggested sources
of data for each basic heading.

It is difficult to describe the specific proce-
dures one follows to estimate GDP for 2011
based on data from earlier years because they
vary considerably from economy to economy.
However, some general principles are described
in annex C. The drivers have been grouped into
six subgroups of indicators: demography, sup-
ply, health, inflation, GDP, and government
finance statistics. They are not intended to be
prescriptive; rather, they should be used as a
starting point and adapted to fit each economy's
specific needs. Their key characteristics, how-
ever, are that some 2011 data are available for
use in the process and that a reasonably stable
historical relationship exists between any indi-
cator series and the corresponding national
accounts data set.

Finally, in order to cross-check the expendi-
ture values of some BHs, the last column in the
table in annex C indicates the possible correla-
tion between selected BHs. For example, the BH
maintenance and repair of the dwelling
(110431.1) will likely correlate with the actual
and imputed rentals for housing (110411.1) in

the same way in which expenditures on fuels
and lubricants for personal transport equipment
(110722.1) are expected to align with those on
motor cars (110711.1).

FIVE APPROACHES TO SPLITTING GDP

The Global Office has divided the methods that
can be used to obtain BH values into five
approaches (table 1.2):

1. Direct estimation

2. Extrapolating from a recent year or from
2005

3. Borrowing a per capita quantity or volume
from an economy in the same cluster related
to a particular BH

4. Borrowing a structure related to a class,
subgroup, or group from an economy in the
same cluster related to a particular higher-
level heading

5. Using expert opinion to split a category's
volume or quantity (class, subgroup, or
group) into its component BHs.

Approach 1 (direct estimation) is the pre-
ferred method. The perfect case is that every
one of the 155 BHs is estimated directly, and
GDP is obtained as the sum of these BHs. The
direct approach is used when the basic heading
expenditure can be estimated using data
directly related to the reference year. In prac-
tice, a common approach is to take direct
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Table 1.2 Five Approaches to Splitting GDP, ICP 2011

1. Direct estimation
2. Extrapolation

3. "Borrowing" a per capita

quantity or volume ) ) ]
Requires clustering economies for each

i BH or group of BHs
4. "Borrowing" a structure

5. Using expert opinion

The preferred method if data sources exist

Update an earlier expenditure breakdown using assumptions on population growth, price changes, and so forth.

Multiply the per capita quantity or volume by the
population of the "borrowing economy" and the price
level index between the two economies.

Adjust the "borrowed" structure by a vector of the price
level indexes between the two economies.

Consult retailers, manufacturers, marketing experts, chambers of commerce, and other sources.

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org/.

estimates at the most detailed level possible and
then split them further into their component
BHs. The methods used in this splitting process
can vary from those based on some data (even
though the data may not be directly related to
the sources used in compiling the national
accounts) to indirect methods such as those in
approaches 2-5.

Because they are indirect, approaches 2-5 are
the second-best methods, but they are prefera-
ble to a simplistic method such as allocating the
expenditure for a class evenly across the BHs in
that class. Approaches 3 and 4 require dividing
all the economies within a region into clusters
for each BH or each category of BHs. Annex D
provides additional information on GDP splitting
approaches.

Direct Method of Estimating BH Data
(Approach 1)

It is preferred that BHs be directly estimated to
the greatest extent possible. To assist in this pro-
cess, the Global Office developed a reporting
model, MORES, that economies can use in their
estimation (see next section).

Indirect Methods of Estimating BH Data
(Approaches 2-5)

Some of the economies participating in the ICP
2011 round may experience certain difficulties
in providing estimates of final expenditure for
all the BHs required for their regional expen-
diture classification. In the case that an economy
is able to provide expenditures only at the group
or class level of the classification, the indirect
methods of estimating BH data are suggested,

rather than arbitrarily splitting BH expenditures.
This is because the ICP method requires expen-
diture values for all the BHs used for each regional
comparison. But this approach would be prob-
lematic because the regional coordinating agen-
cies have less information than the statisticians
working in the economies concerned. Therefore,
participating economies should assign values
to all BHs even if this is possible only in a
rather arbitrary and subjective fashion. Some
possibilities, in order of preference, are splitting
approaches 2-5.

Approach 2: Extrapolation from a Recent
Year or from 2005

If an expenditure breakdown is available for an
earlier year—such as when the economy partici-
pated in ICP 2005—the relevant detailed expen-
ditures could be at least partially updated using
specific assumptions on population growth,
price evolutions, and so forth.

For many of the components of household
final consumption expenditure that are similar
to those in an economy's CPI, the CPI weights
can be used to estimate the expenditure values
for the relevant headings in the GDP classifica-
tion. The issue is obtaining the BH values by
using the CPI weights (price updated) to split
higher-level values, which still have to be esti-
mated directly.

Approach 3: Borrowing a Per Capita
Quantity or Volume from an Economy

in the Same Cluster Related to a

Particular BH

This approach requires clustering economies for
each BH or group of BHs. The per capita quan-
tity or volume borrowed from a same-cluster

Operational Guidelines and Procedures for Measuring the Real Size of the World Economy


http://icp.worldbank.org/

economy needs to be multiplied by the popula-
tion of the borrowing economy and a price fac-
tor representing the price level index between
the two economies.

Approach 4: Borrowing a Structure Related
to a Class, Subgroup, or Group from an
Economy in the Same Cluster Related to

a Particular Higher-Level Heading

This approach, too, requires clustering econo-
mies for each BH or group of BHs. The structure
borrowed from a same-cluster economy needs
to be adjusted by a vector of price factors repre-
senting the price level indexes between the
two economies for the relevant higher-level
heading.

Approach 5: Using Expert Opinion to

Split a Category's Volume or Quantity

(Class, Subgroup, or Group) into Its
Component BHs

Expenditures estimated for a higher level of a
classification should not be arbitrarily divided
among the BHs. This is an unsatisfactory solu-
tion, and an informed guess by an economy's
national accountants, even if it is rough, is pref-
erable to a simplistic split into even amounts.
However, if none of the four other approaches
can be implemented, the notional volume or
quantity estimated for a higher level of the clas-
sification could be divided among the BHs using
expert opinion. This might involve consulting
retailers, manufacturers, marketing experts,
chambers of commerce, and other government
departments. Each resulting BH notional vol-
ume or quantity must be multiplied by a price
factor that expresses the price level of the BH in
relation to the other BHs under the same higher
level of the classification. This approach would
provide BH expenditure indicators that are cali-
brated to the total expenditure value of the
higher aggregate.

THE MORES MODEL

After extensive consultations and pilot studies, the
ICP Global Office developed the MORES model.
The main objective of the model is to support
economies in their efforts to provide a detailed
metadata report showing how expenditures are

estimated for each basic heading. Specifically, it
helps economies to compile (1) detailed expendi-
ture values for each BH in the ICP Classification;
(2) information on the splitting approach; and
(3) information on the indicators used or to be
used to estimate the expenditure values.

The Excel version of the MORES model
depicted in this section is grouped into sets of
three tabs per year for two years: latest year
available and 2011. "Latest year available"
refers to the latest year that had finalized,
detailed data of national accounts. This year can
differ by country, ranging mostly from 2008
to 2010. The first three tabs refer to national
accounts information for the latest year avail-
able. Tabs 4, 5, and 6 relate to 2011 informa-
tion. Tab 7 shows the parameters used in
previous tabs.

Tabs 1 and 4 of the Excel file are identical
and include the initial expenditure values
(column 3), estimated expenditure values (col-
umn 4), and discrepancies between those two
values (column 5). The form is designed so that
the user inserts the values at the BH levels, and
the aggregated levels are then calculated auto-
matically. First, the BH values are entered in
column (3) in the shaded cells as "initial" values.
Second, the user goes to tab 2 or tab 5 to com-
pute the "estimated" BH values, which are auto-
matically transferred to column (4). A detailed
guideline for the "estimated" values is presented
later in this chapter. Third, the form automati-
cally calculates the "discrepancies" and fills in
column (5).

Once this procedure is carried out and all
three columns are filled in, details for major
aggregates above the BH level should be checked
against the national accounts estimates for the
corresponding year. Any discrepancies should be
corrected or explained at the BH level of this
form, so that the reported aggregated value in
MORES matches the economy's official national
accounts data.

This reporting form is a supplemental tool for
any economies who experience difficulties in
estimating expenditures for any BHs.

As just noted, to fill in column (4) of tabs 1
and 4 the user must enter tabs 2 and 5 of the
Excel file. These forms help to estimate expendi-
tures by using different sources and approaches,
whereas in tabs 1 and 4 the BH values must be

National Accounts Framework for the ICP
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Tabs 1 and 4: Expenditure Values

|' _____________ -

I |

GDP classification Initial : T |

expenditure | expenditure Discrepancies |

Code Heading value | value :
|

@ @ 0 | 0 (O

| |

100000 Gross domestic product | :
|

| |

Individual consumption expenditure | |

110000 by households : :

| |

110100 Food and nonalcoholic beverages : |

| |

| |

110110 Food | |

| |

| |

110111 Bread and cereals : :

| |

| |

110111.1 Rice I :
|

| |

| |

| |

| |

|

Tabs 2 and 5: Estimation of BH Expenditures
MORES template

Code Name

1101111 Rice

Splitting approach

l
1
1
1
|
l
: 2 Extrapolation
1
|
l
1
1
|

.

Indicator ~ Source

# —. — Year Value Unit

0 0,000 0

entered directly. The user is expected to enter The user should then go back to tab 1 or tab 4
other indicators from national survey data (e.g.,  to confirm that columns (3) and (4) are filled in,
the value from year before, population change, and if all are done correctly, column (5) will
change in the consumer price index, etc.) in compute the discrepancies between the two

order to estimate BH expenditures.

Operational Guidelines and Procedures for Measuring the Rea
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Tabs 3 and 6: Final Expenditure Values

GDP classification

Code Heading
100000 Gross domestic product
Individual consumption expenditure
110000
by households
110100 Food and nonalcoholic beverages
110110 Food
110111 Bread and cereals
1101111 Rice

Final expenditure value

Table 1.3 Completing the MORES Model in Six Steps, ICP 2011

Tab1 Complete column (3) of tab 1 with whatever aggregate estimates are available.

Initial expenditure

Basic heading values

GDP classification Classification values (GDP and estimated using the
codes heading names main uses) proposed five approaches Discrepancies (3)-(4)
N X XEl X (5)
Tab 2 Apply five approaches in tab 2 to estimate BH values.

From tab 2 to 1

Tab1 In tab 1, the discrepancies between columns (3) and (4) appear under column (5).

Tab 1 and/or 2

Tab 3 In tab 3, read results if discrepancies solved.

Column (4) of tab 1 receives estimated expenditure values from tab 2.

To resolve discrepancies in column (5), tab 1, adjustments should be made in tab 2 and/or in tab 1, column (3).

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org/.

aggregates, including GDP. If the user sees a
large value, she or he would return to the pro-
cesses just described and fix the discrepancies.
Tabs 3 and 6 return expenditure values for
the latest year available and for 2011 only if the
discrepancy between the initial GDP and esti-
mated GDP is under a certain percentage (3-5
percent). If the user notices that these tabs are

not filled in, she or he would have to return to
the earlier processes to fix the values. With its
multiple checking points, the MORES ensures
that the national accounts data are the most
accurate possible.

To fill out the MORES efficiently, the Global
Office recommends taking the follow-up steps
described in table 1.3.

National Accounts Framework for the ICP
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Tab 1 of the MORES model is used to obtain
the BH data. Once all BH values have been
entered, it automatically provides the values for
the higher-level aggregates.

Tab 2 compiles some of the most important
information collected during the ICP exercise
while allowing BH values to be estimated. It
provides a standard form in which economies
can describe the sources of the BH estimates and
how data were adjusted to update them to the
reference year or corrected for coverage short-
comings or differences in definitions. This sheet
is designed to document the process used to
estimate expenditures. In many cases, the same
adjustment method will be used for blocks of
BHs within a class. The form can also be used as
a repository of the different sources used to esti-
mate each BH expenditure value.

Tab 3 reveals whether the discrepancies were
resolved.

CONDITIONAL STEP-BY-STEP PROCESS

The conditional step-by-step process aims to
guide users through the process of deciding
which approach to use for splitting GDP
depending on (1) data accessibility for the
most recent year and previous years; (2) data
availability for any particular economy or
group of economies with similar GDP per
capita; and (3) the possibility of obtaining data
from an expert.

Figures 1.1 and 1.2 summarize the condi-
tional step-by-step processes, showing the
approaches and forms that should be used in
each step either for the latest available year
or for 2011. In figure 1.1, the Global Office-
recommended sequence for the latest available
year is indicated by the circled numbers. In
selecting the best approach to use, national
accountants should follow the order of the

Figure 1.1 Conditional Step-by-Step Process for Choosing a GDP Splitting Approach for the Latest Available

Year, ICP 2011

Take next
basic
heading.
Are there
data for the
BH for the
year?
Use direct No
approach.
Are there
data for the
BH for a —
previous No
year?

Use
extrapolation.

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org/.

Is there an
economy with
a similar per
capita value?

Borrow per
capita value.
No
Can you
obtain data U :
from an S€ exper
expert? opinion.
Borrow from
No economy

with similar

structure.
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Figure 1.2 Conditional Step-by-Step Process for
Choosing a GDP Splitting Approach for ICP 2011
or Any Upcoming ICP Benchmark Year

Consider a basic

heading.

Are there data
for the BH for
the year?

Use direct
approach. No

Are there data for
the BH for a previous
year?

(V]
extrapolation.

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org/.

conditional step-by-step process. First, if data are
available for a particular BH, then the direct
approach should be used. Second, if data from
the latest available year cannot be accessed but
some data from a previous year are accessible,
then the extrapolation method should be used.
Finally, if no data are available, then approach 3
(borrowing per capita values from similar econ-
omies that have similar per capita values),
approach 4 (borrowing the structure from simi-
lar economies), or approach 5 (using an expert's
opinion) should be used. All three of these
approaches require input from the regional
coordinating agencies.

It is very important that national accountants
revise systematically all the information related
to the latest available year because if no data are
available for the current ICP benchmark year,
data from the latest available year will be used
for the GDP extrapolation.

National Accounts Framework for the ICP
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Annex A

Categories of Basic Headings, ICP 2011

110000.0
1101111
110111.2
110111.3
110111.4
110111.5
1101121
110112.2
110112.3
110112.4
1101125
1101131
110113.2
1101141
110114.2
110114.3
110114.4
1101151
110115.2
110116.1
110116.2
1101171
110117.2
110117.3
110118.1
110118.2
110118.3
110119.1
1101211
1101221
1102111
1102121
1102131
1102211
1102311
1103111

INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY HOUSEHOLDS

Rice

Other cereals, flour, and other cereal products

Bread

Other bakery products

Pasta products

Beef and veal

Pork

Lamb, mutton, and goat

Poultry

Other meats and meat preparations

. Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish and seafood

Preserved or processed fish and seafood

Fresh milk

Preserved milk and other milk products

Cheese

Eggs and egg-based products

Butter and margarine

Other edible oils and fats

Fresh or chilled fruit

Frozen, preserved, or processed fruit and fruit-based products

Fresh or chilled vegetables other than potatoes

. Fresh or chilled potatoes

. Frozen, preserved, or processed vegetables and vegetable-based products.
. Sugar .
. Jams, marmalades, and honey

Confectionery, chocolate, and ice cream

Food products n.e.c.

. Coffee, tea, and cocoa

. Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices
* Spirits

. Wine

Beer

Tobacco

Narcotics

Clothing materials, other articles of clothing, and clothing accessories

Operational Guidelines and Procedures for Measuring the Real Size of the World Economy
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Annex A (Continued)

1103121
110314.1
1103211
1103221
1104111
1104311
1104411
1104421
1104511
110452.1
1104531
110511.1
1105121
1105131
110521.1
110531.1
1105321
110533.1
110541.1
110551.1
110552.1
110561.1
110562.1
110562.2
110611.1
110612.1
110613.1
110621.1
1106221
110623.1
110631.1
1107111
1107121
1107131
1107141
1107221
1107231

Garments

Cleaning, repair, and hire of clothing

. Shoes and other footwear

. Repair and hire of footwear

. Actual and imputed rentals for housing

. Maintenance and repair of the dwelling

. Water supply

. Miscellaneous services relating to the dwelling

Electricity

Gas

. Other fuels

Furniture and furnishings

Carpets and other floor coverings

Repair of furniture, furnishings, and floor coverings

Household textiles

Major household appliances whether electric or not

Small electric household appliances

Repair of household appliances

Glassware, tableware, and utensils

Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous accessories

Nondurable household goods

Domestic services

Household services

Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and equipment

Medical services

Dental services

Paramedical services

Hospital services
Motor cars
Motorcycles

Bicycles

Animal-drawn vehicles

Fuels and lubricants for personal transport equipment

Maintenance and repair of personal transport equipment

XX XXX IX XXX IX XXX X X XX X X X X X

XX X XXX

XX X X X X

kel 2. Importance

XXX X X X X X X X >

XX X X X > >

>

XX X X X X X

4. ICP methods

5. Production process
6. Reference PPP BHs
1. Negative values

X
X
X
X
X

table continues next page
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Annex A (Continued)

1107241
1107311
1107321
1107331
1107341
110735.1
110736.1
110811.1
110821.1
110831.1
110911.1
1109141
110915.1

110921.1
110923.1
110931.1
110933.1
110935.1
110941.1
110942.1
110943.1
110951.1
110961.1
1110111
1M1111.1
1M1
1M1211.1
1112121
1112211
1112311
1112321
1112411
1112511
1112611
1112621
112711

Operational Guidelines and Procedures for Measuring the Real Size of the World Economy

. Other services in respect of personal transport equipment
Passenger transport by railway
Passenger transport by road
Passenger transport by air
Passenger transport by sea and inland waterway
Combined passenger transport

Other purchased transport services

Postal services

Telephone and telefax equipment
Telephone and telefax services
Audiovisual, photographic, and information processing equipment

Recording media

Repair of audiovisual, photographic, and information

processing equipment
Major durables for outdoor and indoor recreation

Maintenance of other major durables for recreation and culture

Other recreational items and equipment

Garden and pets
Veterinary and other services for pets

Recreational and sporting services

Cultural services

. Games of chance

. Newspapers, books, and stationery
Package holidays

. Education

. Catering services

. Accommaodation services

. Hairdressing and grooming establishments

Appliances, articles, and products for personal care

Prostitution

Jewelry, clocks, and watches

Other personal effects

Social protection

Insurance

Financial intermediation services indirectly measured (FISIM)

Other financial services

Other services n.e.c.

> XX X XXX XX XX X X X XX X X X

XX X X X

>

2. Importance

>

XX X X X

XX XXX IX XXX IX X XXX X
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4. ICP methods
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Annex A (Continued)

o
® = = =
g 2| E| 2|z
E S| &| 2| 2
N < 15 < ~
1113111 Purchases by residential households in the rest of the world X X
111311.2 . Purchases by nonresidential households in the economic . . .
territory of the country X X X
1200000  INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY NPISHS S
1201111 . Individual consumption expenditure by NPISHs . . X . X . . . X
130000.0 . INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT . . . . . .
1301111 Housing X X X X
1302111 . Pharmaceutical products X X .
130211.2 . Other medical products X X
130211.3 . Therapeutic appliances and equipment X X
1302121 . Outpatient medical services X X X
130212.2 . Outpatient dental services X X X
130212.3 . Outpatient paramedical services X X X
130212.4 . Hospital services X X X
1302211 . Compensation of employees X X X X X
1302221 . Intermediate consumption X X X X
130223.1 . Gross operating surplus X X X
1302241 . Net taxes on production X X X
1302251 . Receipts from sales X X X X
130311.1 . Recreation and culture X X
1304111 . Education benefits and reimbursements X X X
130421.1 . Compensation of employees . X X X X X
1304221 . Intermediate consumption . X X X X
1304231 . Gross operating surplus X X X
130424.1 . Net taxes on production X X X
130425.1 . Receipts from sales X X X X
130511.1 . Social protection X X
140000.0 . COLLECTIVE CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT
1401111 . Compensation of employees . X X X X
1401121 . Intermediate consumption . X X X
1401131 . Gross operating surplus X X X
140114.1 . Net taxes on production X X X
140115.1 . Receipts from sales X X X X
150000.0 . GROSS FIXED CAPITAL FORMATION
150111.1 Fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment X X

150112.1 General-purpose machinery

1501131 Special-purpose machinery

table continues next page
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Annex A (Continued)

.| &

g 2| E| 2|z
E sl 2| 2| &
N < w9 < ~

150114.1 Electrical and optical equipment X X X X

150115.1 . Other manufactured goods n.e.c. X X . X . X

150121.1 Mator vehicles, trailers, and semitrailers X X X X

150121.2 . Other road transport X X . X . X

1501221 . Other transport equipment X . X . X

1502111 Residential buildings X X X X

1502211 . Nonresidential buildings X X . X . X

150231.1 . Civil engineering works X X . X . X

1503111 . Other products X X . X

160000.0 . CHANGES IN INVENTORIES AND ACQUISITIONS LESS

DISPOSALS OF VALUABLES

160111.1 . Opening value of inventories X . X X

160111.2 . Closing value of inventaries X . X

1602111 . Acquisitions of valuables X . X

160211.2 . Disposals of valuables X . X X

170000.0 . BALANCE OF EXPORTS AND IMPORTS .

170111.1 . Exports of goods and services X

170111.2 . Imports of goods and services . . X . . . . X . X

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org/.
Note: BH = basic heading; n.e.c. = not elsewhere classified; NPISHs = nonprofit institutions serving households.
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Annex B

Potential Data Sources, ICP 2011

1101111
110111.2
110111.3
110111.4
1101115
1101121
110112.2
110112.3
110112.4
1101125
110113.1
110113.2
1101141
110114.2
110114.3
110114.4
1101151
110115.2
110116.1
110116.2
1101171
110117.2
110117.3
110118.1
110118.2
110118.3
110119.1
1101211
1101221
1102111
1102121

Basic heading

INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY HOUSEHOLDS

Rice

Other cereals, flour, and other cereal products

Bread

Other bakery products

Pasta products

Beef and veal
Pork
Lamb, mutton, and goat

Poultry

Other meats and meat preparations

Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish and seafood

Preserved or processed fish and seafood

Fresh milk

Preserved milk and other milk products

Cheese

Eggs and egg-based products

Butter and margarine

Other edible oils and fats
Fresh or chilled fruit

Frozen, preserved, or processed fruits and fruit-based products

Fresh or chilled vegetables other than potatoes

. Fresh or chilled potatoes

: Frozen, preserved, or processed vegetables and vegetable-based products
Sugar

. Jams, marmalades, and honey

Confectionery, chocolate, and ice cream

Food products n.e.c.

Coffee, tea, and cocoa

Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices

Spirits

Wine

>
0
H
£
=
*
®
2
S
=
b=
=
@
=
x
)
=
S
=
@
2
]
o
=

XXX X I X XX X IX XX XXX XXX IX XXX IX XXX IX X X X XX

Retail census/survey

NI X IXIXIX IXIXIXIXIX XXX IXIXIXIXIX X IX XXX IX XXX XXX

Agriculture census/survey

XX X XXX IX XXX

Food balances (FAO)

XX X X XX XX XX X XXX IX XXX IX XXX IX XXX X X X

Services industries census/survey

General economic census/survey
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Annex B (Continued)

g 3
S £ 2
S > g )
7] [} I3 =
e g s | 2
B > 2 — o @
S| 82|82 38| e
= = = hre) = =
s | 3| 8| = | & | E
3 @ = a S =
(1) = o = o
= 2 e s £ o
|8 2|5|8|=s
[ _— = = o S
g | 8| 2|5 2
Basic heading 2| & | || 3| S
110213.1  Beer X X
110221.1  Tobacco X X
110231.1  Narcotics
110311.1  Clothing materials, other articles of clothing, and clothing accessories X X
110312.1  Garments X X
110314.1  Cleaning, repair, and hire of clothing X X
110321.1  Shoes and other footwear X X
X

110322.1  Repair and hire of footwear

1104111 . Actual and imputed rentals for housing
1104311 . Maintenance and repair of the dwelling
1104411 . Water supply

1104421 . Miscellaneous services relating to the dwelling
110451.1 . Electricity

110452.1 . Gas

110453.1 . Other fuels

110511.1 Furniture and furnishings

110512.1  Carpets and other floor coverings

110513.1  Repair of furniture, furnishings, and floor coverings X
110521.1 . Household textiles

1105311 . Major household appliances whether electric or not

110532.1 . Small electric household appliances

110533.1 Repair of household appliances X

1105411 Glassware, tableware, and utensils
110551.1 . Major tools and equipment

110552.1 . Small tools and miscellaneous accessories
110561.1 . Nondurable household goods

110562.1 . Domestic services

110562.2 Household services

> X X X

110611.1  Pharmaceutical products

110612.1 . Other medical products

110613.1 . Therapeutic appliances and equipment
110621.1 . Medical services

110622.1 . Dental services

XX X X XX IXIX XX X XXX IX XXX IX XX XX X
>
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Annex B (Continued)

110623.1
110631.1
1107111
1107121
110713.1
1107141
1107221
1107231
1107241
1107311
1107321
1107331
1107341
1107351
110736.1
110811.1
110821.1
110831.1
110911.1
110914.1
110915.1
110921.1
110923.1
110931.1
110933.1
110935.1
110941.1
110942.1
110943.1
110951.1
110961.1
1110111
"mmma

Basic heading

Paramedical services

Hospital services

Motor cars

Motorcycles

Bicycles

Animal-drawn vehicles
Fuels and lubricants for personal transport equipment
Maintenance and repair of personal transport equipment
. Other services in respect of personal transport equipment
Passenger transport by railway
Passenger transport by road
. Passenger transport by air
Passenger transport by sea and inland waterway
Combined passenger transport

Other purchased transport services

Postal services

Telephone and telefax equipment

Telephone and telefax services

Audiovisual, photographic, and information processing equipment

Recording media

Repair of audiovisual, photographic, and information processing equipment
Major durables for outdoor and indoor recreation

Maintenance of other major durables for recreation and culture

Other recreational items and equipment

Garden and pets

Veterinary and other services for pets

Recreational and sporting services

Cultural services

Games of chance

Newspapers, books, and stationery
Package holidays

Education

Catering services

R D N S P S S N S P B R S S S PR N S Household expenditure survey

Retail census/survey

XX X X X

>

XX X X

Agriculture census/survey

Food balances (FAO)

BBl Services industries census/survey

XX X X XX X XX

General economic census/survey
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Annex B (Continued)

MnM211
1112111
1112121
1112211
1112311
1112321
1112411
1112511
1112611
111262.1
1112711
1113111
1113112
120000.0
1201111
130000.0
1301111
1302111
130211.2
130211.3
1302121
130212.2
130212.3
130212.4
1302211
130222.1
130223.1
1302241
130225.1
1303111
1304111
1304211
1304221

Basic heading

Accommodation services

Hairdressing and grooming establishments

Appliances, articles, and products for personal care

Prostitution

Jewelry, clocks, and watches
Other personal effects

Social protection

Insurance

Financial intermediation services indirectly measured (FISIM)

Other financial services

Other services n.e.c.

Purchases by residential households in the rest of the world

Purchases by nonresidential households in the economic territory in the country

INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY NPISHS

Individual consumption expenditure by NPISHs

INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT

Housing

Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and equipment
Outpatient medical services
Outpatient dental services
Outpatient paramedical services

. Hospital services
Compensation of employees
Intermediate consumption
Gross operating surplus
Net taxes on production

. Receipts from sales

Recreation and culture

Education benefits and reimbursements

Compensation of employees

Intermediate consumption

IRl Household expenditure survey
Retail census/survey

>

XX X X X XX

Agriculture census/survey

Food balances (FAQ)

BBl Services industries census/survey

XX X XXX X

General economic census/survey
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Annex B (Continued)

Services industries census/survey
General economic census/survey

>
()
>
=
=
(7]
[
=
=
=
=
=
(-]
(=3
x
o
=
[=]
=
[
(7]
=
(=]
=

Agriculture census/survey

Retail census/survey
Food balances (FAQ)

Basic heading
130423.1  Gross operating surplus
1304241 . Net taxes on production
130425.1 . Receipts from sales
130511.1 . Social protection
140000.0 . COLLECTIVE CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT
1401111 . Compensation of employees
1401121 . Intermediate consumption
140113.1 . Gross operating surplus
140114.1 . Net taxes on production
140115.1 . Receipts from sales
150000.0 GROSS FIXED CAPITAL FORMATION

1501111 Fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment X . X
150112.1 . General-purpose machinery X . X
150113.1 . Special-purpose machinery X . X
150114.1 . Electrical and optical equipment X . X
150115.1 . Other manufactured goods n.e.c. X . X
1501211 . Motor vehicles, trailers, and semitrailers X . X
150121.2 . Other road transport X . X
150122.1 . Other transport equipment X . X
150211.1 . Residential buildings X . X
150221.1 . Nonresidential buildings X . X
150231.1 . Civil engineering works X . X
1603111 Other products - X X
1600000 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES AND ACQUISITIONS LESS DISPOSALS OF VALUABLES

160111.1 . Opening value of inventories . . X . X
160111.2 . Closing value of inventories X . X
160211.1 . Acquisitions of valuables X . X
160211.2 Disposals of valuables X X

1700000 BALANCE OF EXPORTS AND IMPORTS
1701111 Exports of goods and services

170111.2  Imports of goods and services

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org/.
Note: FAO = Food and Agriculture Organization; VAT = value added tax; n.e.c. = not elsewhere classified; NPISHs = nonprofit institutions serving
households.
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Annex C
GDP Splitting Drivers, ICP 2011

Between-BH
correlation

Demography

Number of doctors per inhabitant

Civil service population

]
=
S
=
@
7]
=
o
=
-
©
=
@
=2
£
=
—

Population

School population
Adult population
Slaughtered livestock
Hospital beds

Price changes

GDP growth
Government budget
Other BH expenditure

110000.0 INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY HOUSEHOLDS

110111.1  Rice X X

110111.2 .Othercereals, flour, and other cereal . X . . X . X
products

1101113 Bread X XX X

110111.4 .Otherbakery products X . X . X X

1101115 .Pasta products X . X . X X

1101121 .Beefandveal X . X . X X X

110112.2 'Pork . . . X .

1101123 .Lamb, mutton, and goat . X .

1101124 .Poultry . X .

1101125 'Othermeats and meat preparations . X . . X . X . . X

1101131 .Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish and seafood. X . . X . X . X

110113.2 .Preserved or processed fish and seafood. X . . X . X . X

110114.1  Fresh milk X XX X

110114.2 .Preserved milk and other milk products . X . . X . X . X

1101143 Cheese X XX X

110114.4 .Eggs and egg-based products . X . . X . X . X

1101151 .Butterand margarine . X . . X . X . X

1101152 Other edible oils and fats X XX X

110116.1 .Fresh or chilled fruit . X . . X . X . X

110116.2 'Frozen, preserved, or processed fruit . X . . X . X . X
and fruit-based products

110117.1 .Fresh or chilled vegetables other than . X . . . . . X . X . . . . X
potatoes

110117.2 .Fresh or chilled potatoes X

110117.3 .Frozen, preserved, or processed X . X . X X
vegetables and vegetable-based products

110118.1  Sugar X XX X

110118.2 .Jams, marmalades, and honey X . X . X X

1101183 .Confectionery, chocolate, and ice cream . X . X . X X

110119.1 :Food products n.e.c. . X X X X
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Annex C (Continued)

1101211
1101221

1102111
1102121
1102131
1102211
1102311
1103111

1103121
110314.1

1103211
1103221

1104111
1104311

1104411
1104421

1104511
1104521
1104531
1105111
1105121
110513.1

1105211

Demography

3
°
S| |3
= ) =
= . = -~—
g2/ g3
— o [}
=| 8| = =
S| S| S| 3
o (7] < —
Coffee, tea, and cocoa X
Mineral waters, soft drinks, and fruit X
and vegetable juices
Spirits X
Wine X
Beer X
Tobacco X
Narcotics X
Clothing materials, other articles of X
clothing, and clothing accessories
Garments X
Cleaning, repair, and hire of clothing X
Shoes and other footwear
Repair and hire of footwear
Actual and imputed rentals for housing
Maintenance and repair of the dwelling
Water supply X
Miscellaneous services relating to X
the dwelling
Electricity
Gas
Other fuels
Furniture and furnishings
Carpets and other floor coverings
Repair of furniture, furnishings,
and floor coverings
Household textiles X

Civil service population

> X<

Slaughtered livestock

XX X X XX
XX X X XX

>
>

XX X X XX

Between-BH
correlation

Number of doctors per inhabitant

Government budget
Other BH expenditure

Hospital beds
> I X XX oSl Price changes
GDP growth

>

110312.1—
Garments

110322.1—Repair
and hire of footwear

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals
for housing

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals
for housing

XX X XXX

110511.1—
Furniture and
furnishings

X 110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals
for housing

table continues next page
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Annex C (Continued)

110531.1

110532.1

110533.1
1105411

110551.1

110552.1

110561.1

110562.1

110562.2

110611.1
1106121
110613.1
110621.1
110622.1
110623.1
110631.1
1107111
1107121
1107131
1107141

32

Major household appliances whether
electric or not

Small electric household appliances

Repair of household appliances

Glassware, tableware, and utensils

Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous

accessories

Nondurable household goods
Domestic services
Household services

Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and equipment

Medical services

Dental services

Paramedical services

Hospital services

Motor cars

Motorcycles

Bicycles

Animal-drawn vehicles

Operational Guidelines and Procedures for Measuring the Real Size of the World Economy

Population

XX X XXX X

> X<

Demography

School population

Adult population

sl Number of households

Civil service population

XX X X X X X X XX X

Slaughtered livestock

XX XXX IX X X XXX

>

Hospital beds

Number of doctors per inhabitant

X X X X

b8l Price changes

XX XXX XX XXX

GDP growth

Government budget

Between-BH
correlation

Other BH expenditure

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing
110531.1-110532.1

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing

110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing

110411.17—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing



Annex C (Continued)

1107221

110723.1

1107241

1107311
110732.1
1107331
1107341

110735.1
110736.1
110811.1
110821.1
110831.1
110911.1

110914.1
110915.1

1109211

1109231

110931.1

Fuels and lubricants for personal
transport equipment

Maintenance and repair of personal

transport equipment

Other services in respect of personal
transport equipment

Passenger transport by railway
Passenger transport by road

Passenger transport by air

Passenger transport by sea and inland

waterway

Combined passenger transport

Other purchased transport services

Postal services

Telephone and telefax equipment

Telephone and telefax services

Audiovisual, photographic, and

information processing equipment

Recording media

Repair of audiovisual, photographic,
and information processing equipment

Major durables for outdoor and indoor
recreation

Maintenance of other major durables
for recreation and culture

Other recreational items and equipment

Population

XX X X

XX X XX

> X

Demography

School population

Adult population

Number of households

Civil service population

XX X X

> X

XX X X X

Slaughtered livestock

Between-BH
correlation

E
E
£
=
g e
8 . 3 s
(7] =] @ = =
3|32 2 | €| E 5
= |5 = E (]
E|ls5| 5 |E|E &
‘= -g ® :_’ @ =
3 S 2 a 2 £
== — o (1-] (L] (=)
X X 110711.1—Motor
cars
110712.1—
Motorcycles
X 110711.17—Motor
cars
110712.1—
Motorcycles
X X
X
X X
X
X X

XX X XX
XX X X X

>
>

110911.1-
Audiovisual,
photographic,
and information
processing
equipment

X 110923.1—
Maintenance of
other major durables
for recreation and
culture

table continues next page
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Annex C (Continued)

Between-BH
correlation

Demography
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(- (7] << = [E] o. v = = [-W (4-] (-} (=]
110933.1  Garden and pets X X X
110935.1  Veterinary and other services for pets X X X X
110941.1  Recreational and sporting services X X X
110942.1  Cultural services X X X
110943.1  Games of chance X X X
110951.1  Newspapers, books, and stationery X X X
110961.1  Package holidays X X
111011.1  Education X X X X
1111111 Catering services X X
111121.1  Accommodation services X X
111211.1  Hairdressing and grooming X X
establishments
1112121 Appliances, articles, and products for X X X
personal care
1112211 Prostitution X X
111231.1  Jewelry, clocks, and watches X X X
111232.1  Other personal effects n.e.c. X X X
1112411 Social protection X X X
111251.1  Insurance X X X
1112611 Financial intermediation services X X
indirectly measured (FISIM)
111262.1  Other financial services X
111271.1  QOther services X X
1113111 Purchases by residential households X
in the rest of the world
1113112 Purchases by nonresidential households
in the economic territory of the country X X
120000.0 INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY NPISHS
1201111 Individual consumption expenditure by 110000.0—
NPISHs Individual
consumption
expenditure by

households
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Annex C (Continued)

Between-BH

Demography correlation

Slaughtered livestock
Number of doctors per inhabitant

Civil service population

2]
=
S
=
@
]
=
e
=
o
S
=
@
=2
E
=
=

Population

School population
Adult population
Hospital beds

Price changes

GDP growth
Government budget
Other BH expenditure

130000.0 INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT

1301111 Housing X 110411.1—Actual
and imputed rentals

for housing

1302111 Pharmaceutical products X X X 110611.1—
Pharmaceutical
products

130211.2  Other medical products X X X 110612.1—0ther
medical products

>
>

130211.3  Therapeutic appliances and equipment X X X 110613.1—
Therapeutic
appliances and
equipment

130212.1  Qutpatient medical services X X X X 110621.1-Medical
services

130212.2  Qutpatient dental services X X X X 110622.1—Dental
services

130212.3  Outpatient paramedical services X X X X 110623.1—
Paramedical
services

130212.4  Hospital services X X X X 110631.17—Hospital
services

130221.1 . Compensation of employees . . . X . . X .
1302221 . Intermediate consumption . . . . . .
1302231 . Gross operating surplus

1302241 . Net taxes on production

130225.1 . Receipts from sales

130311.1 . Recreation and culture

1304111 . Education benefits and reimbursements .

130421.1 .Compensation of employees . . . . . X .
130422.1 . Intermediate consumption . . . . . .
130423.1 . Gross operating surplus

130424.1 . Net taxes on production

130425.1 Receipts from sales

XX X X IX XX XX X X XX
XXX X X X XX XX X XXX

130511.1  Social protection

table continues next page
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Annex C (Continued)

Between-BH
Demography correlation

Number of doctors per inhabitant

Civil service population

7]
=
S
=
@
]
=
e
=
o
S
=
@
=2
E
=
=

Population

School population
Adult population
Production
Slaughtered livestock
Hospital beds

Price changes

GDP growth
Government budget
Other BH expenditure

1400000 COLLECTIVE CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT
140111.1 . Compensation of employees . . . . . X .
1401121 . Intermediate consumption . . . . . .
140113.1 . Gross operating surplus

140114.1 Net taxes on production

XX X X X
XX X XX

140115.1  Receipts from sales
150000.0 GROSS FIXED CAPITAL FORMATION

150111.1  Fabricated metal products, except X X X X
machinery and equipment

150112.1  General-purpose machinery

150113.1 . Special-purpose machinery

150114.1 . Electrical and optical equipment

150115.1 . Other manufactured goods n.e.c.

150121.1 . Motor vehicles, trailers, and semitrailers .
150121.2 .Other road transport .
1501221 . Other transport equipment

1502111 Residential buildings

1502211 . Nonresidential buildings

150231.1 . Civil engineering works

150311.1 . Other products . . . . . . X X .

160000.0 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES AND AC@UISITIONS LESS DISPOSALS O:F VAI.:UABI:.ES

XX X X X XX X X X
XX X X X XX X X X
XX X IXIXIXIX XX XX
XX X X IX X X XX XX

160111.1  Opening value of inventories . X .
160111.2 . Closing value of inventaries . X .
160211.1 . Acquisitions of valuables . X .
160211.2 . Disposals of valuables . X .
170000.0 . BALANCE OF EXPORTS AND IMPORTS . .
170111.1 . Exports of goods and services . . X .
170111.2 . Imports of goods and services . . . . . . . X . . . . . X .

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org/.
Note: GDP = gross domestic product; GFS = government finance statistics; BH = basic heading; n.e.c. = not elsewhere classified; NPISHs = nonprofit institutions serving
households.
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Annex D
GDP Splitting Approaches by Basic Heading, ICP 2011

110000.0
1101111
110111.2
110111.3
110111.4
110111.5
1101121
110112.2
110112.3
110112.4
110112.5
1101131
110113.2
1101141
110114.2
110114.3
110114.4
1101151
110115.3
110116.1
110116.2
1101171
110117.2
110117.3
1101181
110118.2
110118.3
110119.1
1101211
1101221
1102111
1102121
1102131
1102211
110231.1
1103111

Basic heading

INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY HOUSEHOLDS

Rice

Other cereals, flour, and other cereal products

Bread

. Other bakery products
. Pasta products

. Beef and veal

: Pork

Lamb, mutton, and goat

Poultry

Other meats and meat preparations

Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish and seafood

Preserved or processed fish and seafood

Fresh milk

Preserved milk and other milk products

Cheese

Eggs and egg-based products

Butter and margarine

Other edible oils and fats
Fresh or chilled fruit

Frozen, preserved, or processed fruits and fruit-based products

Fresh or chilled vegetables other than potatoes

Fresh or chilled potatoes
Frozen, preserved, or processed vegetables and vegetable-based products

Sugar

Jams, marmalades, and honey

Confectionery, chocolate, and ice cream

Food products n.e.c.

Coffee, tea, and cocoa

Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices

Spirits

Wine

Beer

Tobacco

Narcotics

Clothing materials, other articles of clothing, and clothing accessories

Direct estimation
Extrapolation

Expert opinion

SO>I I I I I I IR I IX I XXX IR I IR I IR I IXIXIXIXIXIXIXIXIX XX X XX Extrapolation

Direct estimation

XX X XXX XX X IXIX XXX X XX IXIX XXX X X XXX X XXX X X

table continues next page
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Annex D (Continued)

s s
2| 2|8 g
Basic heading a B o5 a
110312.1  Garments X
110314.1 . Cleaning, repair, and hire of clothing X
110321.1 . Shoes and other footwear X
110322.1 . Repair and hire of footwear X
110411.1 . Actual and imputed rentals for housing . . X
110431.1 . Maintenance and repair of the dwelling . .
1104411 . Water supply X
1104421 . Miscellaneous services relating to the dwelling
110451.1 Electricity X

110452.1  Gas

110453.1 . Other fuels

1105111 . Furniture and furnishings

1105121 . Carpets and other floor coverings

110513.1 . Repair of furniture, furnishings, and floor coverings
110521.1 . Household textiles

110531.1 . Major household appliances whether electric or not
1105321 . Small electric household appliances
1105331 . Repair of household appliances

110541.1 . Glassware, tableware, and utensils
110551.1 . Major tools and equipment

110552.1 . Small tools and miscellaneous accessories
110561.1 . Nondurable household goods

110562.1 . Domestic services

110562.2 . Household services

110611.1 . Pharmaceutical products

110612.1 . Other medical products

110613.1 . Therapeutic appliances and equipment
110621.1 . Medical services

110622.1 . Dental services

110623.1 . Paramedical services

110631.1 . Hospital services

1107111 . Mator cars

110712.1 . Motorcycles

110713.1  Bicycles

1107141 Animal-drawn vehicles

1107221 Fuels and lubricants for personal transport equipment

PR S R N S R TS S R S S S R N P N S NS P N Extrapolation

XX X XXX IXIX X IXIX X IXIX X IX X IXIX X XXX IX XXX X XXX X

110723.1  Maintenance and repair of personal transport equipment
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Annex D (Continued)

Direct estimation

Extrapolation
Expert opinion

Basic heading
110724.1  Other services in respect of personal transport equipment
1107311 . Passenger transport by railway
110732.1 . Passenger transport by road
110733.1 . Passenger transport by air
110734.1 . Passenger transport by sea and inland waterway
110735.1 . Combined passenger transport
110736.1 . Other purchased transport services
110811.1 . Postal services
110821.1 . Telephone and telefax equipment
110831.1 . Telephone and telefax services
110911.1 . Audiovisual, photography, and information processing equipment
1109141 . Recording media
1109151 . Repair of audiovisual, photographic, and information processing equipment
110921.1 . Major durables for outdoor and indoor recreation
110923.1 . Maintenance of other major durables for recreation and culture
110931.1 . Other recreational items and equipment
1109331 . Garden and pets
110935.1 . Veterinary and other services for pets
110941.1 . Recreational and sporting services
1109421 . Cultural services
110943.1 . Games of chance
110951.1 . Newspapers, books, and stationery
110961.1 . Package holidays
1110111 . Education
1111111 . Catering services
1M121.1 Accommaodation services

111211.1  Hairdressing and grooming establishments

DI I I I I I I I I IX I INNXIXIXINXIXIXINXIXIXI>XIXI>X1>Xi>I>:!>X ENRESOUE)]

1112121 Appliances, articles, and products for personal care
1112211 Prostitution X

RS R S e N S o B S N R R N S S S N Nl Extrapolation

1112311 . Jewelry, clocks, and watches X

1112321 . Other personal effects X

1112411 . Social protection X

1112511 Insurance X

111261.1 . Financial intermediation services indirectly measured (FISIM) . . X

1112621 . Other financial services . X .

112711 . Other services n.e.c.

1113111 . Purchases by residential households in the rest of the world . X . . . X

table continues next page

National Accounts Framework for the ICP



Annex D (Continued)

s s
g 3| 8| 2|8
Basic heading a B i o5 a

1113112 . Purchases by nonresidential households in the economic territory of the country X X
1200000 INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY NPISHS
120111.1 . Individual consumption expenditures by NPISHs . . . X . X
130000.0 . INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT . . . .
130111.1 . Housing . . X X
130211.1 . Pharmaceutical products . X . X .
130211.2 . Other medical products X X .
130211.3 . Therapeutic appliances and equipment X X .
1302121 . Outpatient medical services X X .
130212.2 . Outpatient dental services X X .
130212.3 . Outpatient paramedical services X X .
130212.4 . Hospital services X X .
1302211 . Compensation of employees X X . X
1302221 . Intermediate consumption X X . X
1302231 . Gross operating surplus X X . X
130224.1 . Net taxes on production X X . X
1302251 . Receipts from sales X X . X
130311.1 . Recreation and culture X X .
130411.1 . Education benefits and reimbursements X X .
1304211 . Compensation of employees X X .
1304221 . Intermediate consumption X X .
130423.1 . Gross operating surplus X X .
1304241 . Net taxes on production X X .
130425.1 . Receipts from sales X X .
1305111 . Social protection X X .
140000.0 . COLLECTIVE CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT
1401111 . Compensation of employees X X X
1401121 . Intermediate consumption X . X . X
140113.1 . Gross operating surplus X . X . X
140114.1 . Net taxes on production X . X . X
140115.1 . Receipts from sales X . X . X
150000.0 . GROSS FIXED CAPITAL FORMATION
1501111 . Fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment X . X
150112.1 . General-purpose machinery X . X
150113.1 . Special-purpose machinery X . X
150114.1 . Electrical and optical equipment X . X
150115.1 Other manufactured goods n.e.c. X X
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Annex D (Continued)

Basic heading
150121.1  Maotor vehicles, trailers, and semitrailers
150121.2 . Other road transport
150122.1 . Other transport equipment
1502111 . Residential buildings
150221.1 . Nonresidential buildings
150231.1 . Civil engineering works
150311.1 Other products

Direct estimation

Extrapolation
Expert opinion

Il Direct estimation

R EE R N N P Extrapolation

>

160000.0 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES AND ACQUISITIONS LESS DISPOSALS OF VALUABLES

160111.1  Opening value of inventories

160111.2 . Closing value of inventories

160211.1 . Acquisitions of valuables

160211.2 . Disposals of valuables

170000.0 . BALANCE OF EXPORTS AND IMPORTS
1701111 Exports of goods and services

170111.2  Imports of goods and services

X X X X
X X X X

>
>

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org/.

Note: n.e.c. = not elsewhere classified; NPISHs = nonprofit institutions serving households.

NOTE

1. The SNA describes a comprehensive, inte-
grated set of economic accounts, balance
sheets, and other tables depicting the eco-
nomic processes taking place within an econ-
omy and the associated stocks. The most

up-to-date system is the 2008 SNA. However,
the 1993 SNA conceptual framework was
used for the ICP 2011 round because for that
round the vast majority of economies were
still using the 1993 SNA methodology for
compiling their national accounts.

National Accounts Framework for the ICP
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As the world's largest international statistical
comparison program, it is essential that the
International Comparison Program (ICP) adopt
firm classifications and standardized codes for
data collection, processing, and calculating its
results. In doing so, the ICP ensures that its clas-
sifications adhere to already established inter-
national classifications and coding systems. In
2003 the ICP adopted the ICP Classification of
Final Expenditure on GDP (gross domestic
product) for its 2005 round. The practical expe-
rience in the 2005 round led to development of
the ICP Operational Classification in 2012.

This chapter describes the relationship
between the ICP classifications and mapping
as well as other international and regional
classifications, the background and use of the
ICP Operational Classification, and the other
internationally standardized codes used by
the ICP.

ICP EXPENDITURE CLASSIFICATION

As a worldwide statistical initiative, the ICP
adopts widely known international classifica-
tions in line with its various activities. The
ICP Classification of Final Expenditure on GDP
follows the Classifications of Expenditure
According to Purpose prepared by the United
Nations as well as the Classification of Products

Chapter 2

ICP Classifications

by Activity (CPA) prepared by Eurostat, the sta-
tistical office of the European Union.
The Classifications of Expenditure According to
Purpose comprise four subclassifications
approved by the United Nations Statistical
Commission in 1999. The ICP Classification
adopted three of those four subclassifications:
Classification of Individual Consumption
According to Purpose (COICOP), Classification
of the Purposes of Non-Profit Institutions
Serving Households (COPNI), and Classification
of the Functions of Government (COFOG). For
the classification of gross fixed capital forma-
tion, the ICP follows the Classification of
Products by Activity prepared by Eurostat.

Annex A, ICP Classification and Mapping
with International Classifications, shows how
each of the ICP basic headings is mapped to the
classifications just listed. It also indicates
whether a basic heading is classified as a good
or a service. Such an indication will allow users
to calculate purchasing power parities (PPPs)
and related statistics for goods and services
according to their needs.

In addition to adhering to United Nations
(UN) and Eurostat classifications, the ICP
Classification maps with regional classifications
because the program is organized on a
regional basis. The seven geographical
regions participating in the 2011 round of the
ICP were Africa, Asia and the Pacific,
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Commonwealth of Independent States (CIS),
Latin America, the Caribbean, Western Asia,
and the Pacific Islands. The eighth region
comprised the economies participating in
the Eurostat-Organisation for Economic
Co-operation and Development (OECD) PPP
Programme. In the 2005 round of the ICP,
Africa followed its own classification compris-
ing 220 basic headings, while the global com-
parison followed the ICP Classification of 155
basic headings, which the remaining regions
followed as well. Because the Eurostat-OECD
PPP Programme is independent, it follows its
own classification of 222 basic headings. The
OECD was responsible for revising the UN clas-
sifications in 1995 in consultation with
Eurostat, resulting in high correspondence
between the ICP Classification and the
Eurostat-OECD classification. However, some
differences remain because the ICP modified
some of the UN classifications when adopting
them to better suit the program. As a result,
some basic headings have been merged,
whereas others have been split, depending on
the needs.

Annex B, Mapping of ICP and Regional
Classifications, presents how each region's clas-
sification, if it has a separate one, corresponds
with the ICP Classification.

ICP OPERATIONAL CLASSIFICATIONS

Every effort was made during the ICP 2005
round to capture the items essential to a
detailed comparison of economies' economic
activities. The result was a classification com-
posed of 155 basic headings. However, it is also
important that the ICP reflect each economy's
and region's current circumstances and provide
the most realistic data for users. Therefore,
ongoing efforts were devoted to creating more
practical ICP classifications, known as the ICP
Operational Classification.

During the 2005 round, it was found that
differences existed between (1) regional and
global reference PPP basic headings, (2) report-
ing classifications across regions in terms of
availability and quality, and (3) interpretation
and use of individual and actual classifications

across regions. In terms of national accounts,
issues included: (1) lack of expenditures for
some basic headings; (2) inaccurate reporting of
expenditures for some basic headings; and (3)
inconsistencies in the treatment of basic head-
ings across regions. On the price side, the prob-
lems included: (1) lack of price surveys; (2) a
priori and a posteriori use of reference PPP basic
headings (see chapter 1 for a description of ref-
erence PPP basic headings); and (3) the differ-
ences in reference PPP basic headings across
regions and at the global level that caused
inconsistent data collection across economies
and regions. Therefore, the data were inconsis-
tent, and under some headings not enough data
were provided to compute the final PPPs.
Consequently, it was necessary to merge some
of these headings, and so 129 basic headings
were used in the 2005 round for the final
calculation.

In light of this experience, a new classifica-
tion, the ICP Operational Classification, was
created for the ICP 2011 round to ensure a
more consistent and transparent data collec-
tion and calculation process. This more practi-
cal classification has 142 basic headings. From
this classification, another classification, the
ICP Actual Operational Classification, was cre-
ated, with 130 basic headings to allow the
computation of PPPs and other statistics for
actual individual consumption in the final
results of the ICP.

The following aspects of prices and national
accounts were considered in creating the ICP
Actual Operational Classification: (1) price
availability; (2) reference PPP basic headings;
(3) basic headings with importance weights in
national accounts (see chapter 1 for an explana-
tion of importance); (4) difficult basic headings
for national accounts; and (5) the five catego-
ries of problematic basic headings: allocable
basic headings, balancing items basic headings,
government production basic headings, sensi-
tive basic headings, and other problematic basic
headings.

Introduction of the ICP Operational Classifi-
cation does not mean that headings were omit-
ted from the original ICP Classification, but
rather that some headings were merged with
other relevant headings.
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Annex C, Mapping of ICP Classification, ICP
Operational Classification, and ICP Actual
Operational Classification, shows the mapping
of these three classifications.

OTHER INTERNATIONAL CODES AND
CLASSIFICATIONS

The use of other internationally standardized
codes for economy, currency, and units of mea-
surement were essential when economies sub-
mitted their data to the regional coordinating
agencies and the Global Office for processing. In
addition, headings and product codes related to
the Government Occupations and Private
Education classifications required special atten-
tion to maintain consistency during data
collection.

Annex D, ICP Economy and Currency Codes,
provides both the two-letter and three-letter
country codes prepared by the International
Organization for Standardization (ISO) as well
as that of the World Bank, which the ICP cur-
rently uses. The ICP codes are widely adopted
by the participating economies and regions for
data submission and reporting purposes.

Annex E, ICP Government Occupations,
shows how ICP 2005, ICP 2011, and the
International Standard Classification of
Occupations (ISCO) are mapped together. Three
basic headings entitled compensation of

employees under government aggregates are
used to compute PPPs based on the salaries of
government employees. In the 2005 round, the
ICP collected information on 44 occupations
that followed I1SCO-88, which was developed
by the International Labour Organization (ILO)
and endorsed in 1988. The ISCO code has
undergone significant revisions, and the updated
version was approved in 2008 (ISCO-08). Thus
the 2011 round of the ICP followed the revised
version of the ISCO code and covered 37
occupations as listed in annex E. In addition,
ICP 2011 required compensation data for
employees at four levels of experience—O0 years,
5 years, 10 years, and 20 years—resulting in
148 occupations (37 x 4).

Annex F, ICP Private Education Items, shows
ICP 2011 and the International Standard
Classification of Education (ISCED) items. The
global core list of ICP 2011 included seven
products under the basic heading private edu-
cation. With the exception of "other education
programs,” the ICP classification of education
follows ISCED 1997, developed by United
Nations Educational, Scientific, and Cultural
Organization (UNESCO). ISCED underwent a
revision, and recommendations were submitted
to UNESCO's General Conference for approval
in October 2011. A revised version, ISCED
2011, was formally adopted, and in 2014 this
new classification was used for the first time to
collect data.

ICP Classifications
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Annex A

ICP Classification and Mapping with International Classifications

100000 GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

110000 INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY HOUSEHOLDS . . caicop . 01-12
110100 FOOD AND NONALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES '  COICOP 01
110110 FOOD ' coIcoP 011
110111 . Bread and cereals . . coicop . 01.1.1
101111 Rice Goods/ND '
110111.2 . Other cereals, flour, and other products . Goods/ND
110111.3 . Bread . Goods/ND
110111.4 . Other bakery products . Goods/ND
1101115 . Pasta products . Goods/ND
10112 Meat ' - coIcoP 0112
1101121 . Beef and veal . Goods/ND . .
110112.2 . Pork . Goods/ND
110112.3 . Lamb, mutton, and goat . Goods/ND
110112.4 . Poultry . Goods/ND
1101125 . Other meats and meat preparations . Goods/ND
110113 Fish and seafood ' coIcoP 0113
1101131 . Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish and seafood . Goods/ND . .
110113.2 . Preserved or processed fish and seafood . Goods/ND
110114 . Milk, cheese, and eggs . . coicaop . 01.1.4
1101141 . Fresh milk . Goods/ND . .
110114.2 . Preserved milk and other milk products . Goods/ND
110114.3 . Cheese . Goods/ND
110114.4 . Eggs and egg-based products . Goods/ND
10115 Oifs and fats ' coicop 0115
1101151 . Butter and margarine . Goods/ND . .
1101153 Other edible oils and fats  Goods/ND
10116 it ' coicop 0116
1101161 Fresh or chilled fruit Goods/ND '
110116.2 . Frozen, preserved, or processed fruit and fruit-based products . Goods/ND
110117 . Vegetables . . COICOP . 01.1.7
1101171 . Fresh or chilled vegetables other than potatoes . Goods/ND . .
110117.2 . Fresh or chilled potatoes . Goods/ND
110117.3 . Frozen, preserved, or processed vegetables and vegetable-based . Goods/ND
products

110118 . Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate, and confectionery . . COICOP . 01.1.8
1101181 Sugar Goods/ND '
110118.2 . Jams, marmalades, and honey . Goods/ND

118.3 . Confectionery, chocolate, and ice cream . Goods/ND
110119 . Food products n.e.c. . . coicop . 01.1.9

Operational Guidelines and Procedures for Measuring the Real Size of the World Economy



Heading 1 Classification 2 m Heading 2

Individual consumption expenditure of households
Food and nonalcoholic beverages
Food

Bread and cereals (ND)

Meat (ND)

Fish and seafood (ND)

Milk, cheese, and eggs (ND)

QOils and fats (ND)

Fruit (ND)

Vegetables (ND)

Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate, and confectionery (ND)

Food products n.e.c. (ND)

table continues next page

ICP Classifications
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Annex A (Continued)

110119.1
110120
110121
1101211
110122
1101221
110200
110210
110211
1102111
110212
1102121
110213
1102131
110220
110221
1102211
110230
110231
1102311
110300
110310
110311

1103111

110312

1103121
110314
110314.1
110320
110321
110321.1
110322
1103221
110400
110410
110411
1104111

110430

Food products n.e.c.
NONALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Coffee, tea, and cocoa
Coffee, tea, and cocoa
Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices

Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices

. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, TOBACCO, AND NARCOTICS

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Spirits
Spirits
Wine
Wine
Beer
Beer
TOBACCO
Tobacco
Tobacco
NARCQTICS
Narcotics

Narcotics

. CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

CLOTHING

Clothing materials, other articles of clothing, and clothing
accessories

Clothing materials, other articles of clothing, and clothing
accessories

Garments

Garments
Cleaning, repair, and hire of clothing
Cleaning, repair, and hire of clothing
FOOTWEAR
Shoes and other footwear
Shoes and other footwear
Repair and hire of footwear

Repair and hire of footwear

. HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND OTHER FUELS

ACTUAL AND IMPUTED RENTALS FOR HOUSING
Actual and imputed rentals for housing

Actual and imputed rentals for housing

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF THE DWELLING

Goods/ND
. Goods/ND

Goods/ND

 Goods/ND
Goods/ND

Goods/ND
Goods/ND

 Goods/ND

. Goods/SD

Goods/SD

. Services/S

Goods/SD

. Services/S

. Services/S

- COICOP
coicop

coicop

- COICOP

COICOP

- COICOP
coIcoP
coicop

 COICOP
coicop

coicop
COICOP

coicop
COICOP

COICOP

- COICOP

 CoIcoP
coicop

 COICOP
coicop

coicop

- COICOP

COICOP

- COICOP

COICOP

COICOP

01.2
01.2.1

01.2.2

02

02.1

02.1.1
02.1.2
02.1.3

02.2
02.2.0

023
02.3.0

03
03.1

03.1.1

03.1.2;03.1.3

03.1.4

03.2
03.2.1

03.2.2

04

04.1

04.1.1

04.1.2;04.2;
04.2.1,04.2.2

04.3
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Heading 1 Classification 2 m Heading 2

Nonalcoholic beverages

Coffee, tea, and cocoa (ND)

Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices (ND)

Alcoholic beverages, tobacco, and narcotics
Alcoholic beverages
Spirits (ND)

Wine (ND)

Beer (ND)

Tobacco
Tobacco (ND)

Narcotics
Narcotics (ND)

Clothing and footwear
Clothing
Clothing materials (SD)

Garments (SD); other articles of clothing and clothing
accessories (SD)

Cleaning, repair, and hire of clothing (S)

Footwear

Shoes and other footwear (SD)

Repair and hire of foatwear (S)

Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels
Actual rentals for housing
Actual rentals paid by tenants (S)

Other actual rentals (S); imputed rentals for housing;
imputed rentals of owner-occupiers (S); other imputed
rentals (S)

Maintenance and repair of the dwelling

table continues next page

ICP Classifications
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Annex A (Continued)

110431

110431.1
110440

110441
1104411
110442

1104421
110450
110451
1104511
110452
1104521
110453
1104531
110500

110510

110511
1105111
110512
1105121
110513
110513.1
110520
110521
1105211
110530
110531
1105311
110532
1105321
110533
110533.1
110540
110541
1105411
110550
110551

Maintenance and repair of the dwelling

Maintenance and repair of the dwelling

WATER SUPPLY AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES RELATING

TO THE DWELLING
Water supply
Water supply

Miscellaneous services relating to the dwelling

Miscellaneous services relating to the dwelling
ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND OTHER FUELS
Electricity
Electricity
Gas
Gas
Other fuels
Other fuels

. FURNISHING, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT, AND ROUTINE
MAINTENANCE OF THE HOUSE

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS, CARPETS AND OTHER FLOOR

COVERINGS
Furniture and furnishings
Furniture and furnishings
Carpets and other floor coverings
Carpets and other floor coverings
Repair of furniture, furnishings, and floor coverings
Repair of furniture, furnishings, and floor coverings
HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES
Household textiles
Household textiles
HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
Major household appliances whether electric or not
Major household appliances whether electric or not
Small electric household appliances
Small electric household appliances
Repair of household appliances
Repair of household appliances
GLASSWARE, TABLEWARE, AND HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS
Glassware, tableware, and household utensils
Glassware, tableware, and household utensils
TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT FOR HOUSE AND GARDEN

Major tools and equipment

. Services/S

Goods/ND

: Services/S

. Goods/ND
. Goods/ND

 Goods/ND

. Goods/D
Goods/D

Services/S
Goods/SD

. Goods/D
 Goods/SD

. Services/S

Goods/SD

COICOP

 COICOP

coicop

- COICOP

coicop

coicop

 COICOP
COICOP

- CoICOP
COICOP

COICOP

- COICOP

- CoICoP
- COICOP
coicop

coicop
COICOP

coicop
COICOP

- COICOP
coicop

- COICOP
coicop

coicop

coicop

043.1;043.2

04.4

04.4.1,04.43

04.42,04.44

04.5
04.5.

0452

0453
04.5.4;04.5.5

05

05.1

05.1.1
05.1.2
05.1.3

05.2
05.2.0

053
05.3.1

053.2
0533

05.4
05.4.0

05.5

05.5.1
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Heading 1 Classification 2 m Heading 2

Materials for the maintenance and repair of the
dwelling (ND); services for the maintenance and repair
of the dwelling (S)

Water supply and miscellaneous services relating to the

dwelling

Water supply (ND); sewage collection (S)

Refuse collection (S); other services relating to the
dwelling n.e.c. (S)

Electricity, gas, and other fuels
Electricity (ND)

Gas (ND)

Liquid fuels (ND)
Solid fuels (ND); heat energy (ND)

Furnishings, household equipment, and routine
household maintenance

Furniture and furnishings, carpets and other floor
coverings

Furniture and furnishings (D)

Carpets and other floor coverings (D)

Repair of furniture, furnishings, and floor coverings (S)

Household textiles

Household textiles (SD)

Household appliances

Major household appliances whether electric or not (D)

Small electric household appliances (SD)

Repair of household appliances (S)

Glassware, tableware, and household utensils

Glassware, tableware, and household utensils (SD)

Tools and equipment for house and garden

Major tools and equipment (D)

table continues next page

ICP Classifications
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Annex A (Continued)

1105511
110552
1105521
110560
110561
110561.1
110562
110562.1
110562.2
110600
110610
110611
1106111
110612
1106121
110613
1106131
110620
110621
1106211
110622
110622.1
110623
1106231
110630
110631
110631.1
110700
110710
110711
1107111
110712
1107121
110713
1107131
110714
110714.1
110720
110722

1107221

Major tools and equipment
Small tools and miscellaneous accessories

Small tools and miscellaneous accessories

Goods/D

: Goods/SD

GOODS AND SERVICES FOR ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE

Nondurable household goods
Nondurable household goods

Domestic services and household services

Domestic services

Household services

 HEALTH
MEDICAL PRODUCTS, APPLIANCES, AND EQUIPMENT

Pharmaceutical products

Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and equipment

Therapeutic appliances and equipment

OUTPATIENT SERVICES
Medical services
Medical services
Dental services
Dental services
Paramedical services
Paramedical services
HOSPITAL SERVICES
Hospital services

Hospital services

 TRANSPORT

PURCHASE OF VEHICLES

Motor cars

Motor cars
Motorcycles

Motor cycles
Bicycles

Bicycles
Animal-drawn vehicles

Animal-drawn vehicles

OPERATION OF PERSONAL TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT

Fuels and lubricants for personal transport equipment

Fuels and lubricants for personal transport equipment

Goods/ND

: Services/S

Services/S

Goods/ND
 Goods/ND

Goods/D

. Services/S
Services/S

. Services/S

. Services/S

: Goods/D

Goods/D

Goods/D

. Goods/D

Goods/ND

- COICOP

- CoICOP
coICoP

- COICOP

- COICOP

COICOP

' CoICoP
- COICOP
coicop

coicop
COICOP

coicop
coicop

- COICOP
coicop

- COICOP
COICOP
COICOP

- COICOP

coIcoP

coicop

 COICOP

COICOP

- COICOP

05.5.2

05.6
05.6.1

05.6.2

06

06.1

06.1.1
06.1.2
06.1.3

06.2
06.2.1

06.2.2
06.2.3

06.3
06.3.0

07
07.1
07.11
07.1.2
07.1.3

07.14

07.2

07.2.1,07.2.2
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Heading 1 Classification 2 m Heading 2

Small tools and miscellaneous accessories (SD)

Goods and services for routine household maintenance

Nondurable household goods (ND)

Domestic services and household services (S)

Health

Medical products, appliances, and equipment

Pharmaceutical products (ND)

Other medical products (ND)

Therapeutic appliances and equipment (D)

Outpatient services

Medical services (S)

Dental services (S)

Paramedical services (S)

Hospital services

Hospital services (S)
Transport

Purchase of vehicles
Motor cars (D)
Motorcycles (D)
Bicycles (D)

Animal-drawn vehicles (D)

Operation of personal transport equipment

Spare parts and accessories for personal transport
equipment (SD); fuels and lubricants for personal transport
equipment (ND)

table continues next page
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Annex A (Continued)

110723
1107231

110724

1107241
110730
110731
110731.1
110732
1107321
110733
1107331
110734
1107341
110735
110735.1
110736
110736.1
110800
110810
110811
1108111
110820
110821
1108211
110830
110831
1108311
110900
110910

110911

1109111

110914
1109141
110915

1109151

Maintenance and repair of personal transport equipment

Maintenance and repair of personal transport equipment

Other services in respect of personal transport equipment

Other services in respect of personal transport equipment

TRANSPORT SERVICES
Passenger transport by railway
Passenger transport by railway
Passenger transport by road
Passenger transport by road
Passenger transport by air
Passenger transport by air
Passenger transport by sea and inland waterway
Passenger transport by sea and inland waterway
Combined passenger transport
Combined passenger transport
Other purchased transport services

Other purchased transport services

. COMMUNICATION

POSTAL SERVICES
Postal services
Postal services
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX EQUIPMENT
Telephone and telefax equipment
Telephone and telefax equipment
TELEPHONE AND TELEFAX SERVICES
Telephone and telefax services

Telephone and telefax services

. RECREATION AND CULTURE

AUDIOVISUAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, AND INFORMATION
PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

Audiovisual, photographic, and information processing
equipment

Audiovisual, photographic, and information processing
equipment

Recording media
Recording media

Repair of audiovisual, photographic, and information
processing equipment

Repair of audiovisual, photographic, and information
processing equipment

Services/S

: Services/S

: Services/S
: Services/S
: Services/S
: Services/S
: Services/S

. Services/S

Services/S

. Goods/D

: Services/S

. Goods/D
 Goods/SD

. Services/S

- COICOP

- COICOP

 CoICoP
coicop

 COICOP
- COICOP
- COICOP

coicop

coicop

 COICOP
 COICOP
COICOP

- COICOP

coicop
COICOP

- COICOP
COICOP

- COICOP

COICOP

COICOP

COICOP

- COICOP

' COICOP

07.23

07.24

07.3
07.3.

0732
0733
0734
0735
0736
08
081

08.1.0

08.2
08.2.0

08.3
08.3.0

09

09.1

09.1.1; 09.1.2;

09.1.3

09.1.4

09.1.5
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Maintenance and repair of personal transport
equipment (S)

Other services in respect of personal transport
equipment (S)

Transport services

Passenger transport by railway (S)

Passenger transport by road (S)

Passenger transport by air (S)

Passenger transport by sea and inland waterway (S)

Combined passenger transport (S)

Other purchased transport services (S)

Communication

Postal services

Postal services (S)

Telephone and telefax equipment

Telephone and telefax equipment (D)

Telephone and telefax services

Telephone and telefax services (S)

Recreation and culture

Audiovisual, photographic, and information processing
equipment

Equipment for the reception, recording, and reproduction of

sound and pictures (D); photographic and cinematographic
equipment and optical instruments (D); information
processing equipment (D)

Recording media (SD)

Repair of audiovisual, photographic, and information
processing equipment (S)
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110920
110921

1109211
110923

110923.1

110930

110931
110931.1

110933
110933.1
110935

1109351
110940
110941
1109411
110942
1109421
110943
110943.1
110950
110951
110951.1

110960
110961
110961.1
111000
111010
111011
1110111

111100
111110
111N
ma

OTHER MAJOR DURABLES FOR RECREATION AND CULTURE

Major durables for outdoor and indoor recreation

Major durables for outdoor and indoor recreation

Maintenance and repair of other major durables for recreation

and culture

. Goods/D

Maintenance and repair of other major durables for recreation and Services/S

culture

OTHER RECREATIONAL ITEMS AND EQUIPMENT,

GARDENS AND PETS
Other recreational items and equipment

Other recreational items and equipment

Garden and pets
Garden and pets

Veterinary and other services for pets

Veterinary and other services for pets
RECREATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES
Recreational and sporting services
Recreational and sporting services
Cultural services
Cultural services
Games of chance
Games of chance
NEWSPAPERS, BOOKS, AND STATIONERY
Newspapers, books, and stationery

Newspapers, books, and stationery

PACKAGE HOLIDAYS
Package holidays
Package holidays

 EDUCATION

EDUCATION
Education

Education

. RESTAURANTS AND HOTELS

CATERING SERVICES
Catering services

Catering services

. Goods/SD
: Goods/ND

Services/S

Services/S
Services/S

. Services/S

Goods/ND

. Services/S

. Services/S

Services/S

COICOP

caicop

coicop

COICOP

 COICOP

coicop

coicop

caicop

- COICOP

caicop

COICOP

- COICOP
coicop
coicop

 COICOP
coicop

coicop

 CoIcoP
coicop

- COICOP

COICOP

- COICOP

COICOP

 COICOP

COICOP

- COICOP

caicop

09.2
09.2.1;09.2.2

09.2.3

09.3

09.3.1;09.3.2

09.33

09.3.4;09.35

09.4
09.4.1

09.4.2
09.4.3

09.5
09.5.1

09.5.2;09.5.3;
09.5.4

09.6
09.6.0

10
10.1
10.1.0

0.2;10.2.0;
0.3;10.3.0;
0.4,10.4.0;

1
1
1
10.5;10.5.0
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Other major durables for recreation and culture

Major durables for outdoor recreation (D); musical

instruments and major durables for indoor recreation (D)

Maintenance and repair of other major durables for
recreation and culture (S)

Other recreational items and equipment, gardens and
pets

Games, toys, and hobbies (SD); equipment for sport,
camping, and open-air recreation (SD)

Gardens, plants, and flowers (ND)

Pets and related products (ND); veterinary and other
services for pets (S)

Recreational and cultural services

Recreational and sporting services (S)

Cultural services (S)

Games of chance (S)

Newspapers, books, and stationery
Books (SD)

Newspapers and periodicals (ND); miscellaneous
printed matter (ND); stationery and drawing
materials (ND)

Package holidays
Package holidays (S)

Education
Preprimary and primary education
Preprimary and primary education (S)

Secondary education; secondary education (S);
postsecondary nontertiary education; postsecondary
nontertiary education (S); tertiary education; tertiary
education (S); education not definable by level;
education not definable by level (S)

Restaurants and hotels
Catering services

Restaurants, cafés, and the like (S); canteens (S)
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111120
M2
"2
111200
111210
111211

1M1211.1
111212

1112121
111220
111221
112211
111230
111231
1112311
111232
1112321
111240
111241
1112411
111250
111251
1112511

111260
111261
1112611
111262
1112621
111270
111271
1112711
111300
111310
111311
1113111
111311.2
120000
120100
120110

ACCOMMODATION SERVICES coicop 112
Accommodation services . . COoICoP . 11.2.0
Accommodation services . Services/S . .
 MISCELLANEOUS GOODS AND SERVICES ' - COICOP 12
~ PERSONAL CARE ' coIcoP 121
Hairdressing salons and personal grooming establishments . . coIcoP . 12.1.1
Hairdressing salons and personal grooming establishments . Services/S . coicop
Appliances, articles, and products for personal care . . coicap . 12.1.2,12.1.3 ‘
Appliances, articles, and products for personal care . Goods/ND . coicaop
PROSTITUTION '  COICOP 122
Prostitution ' coIcoP 1220
Prostitution . Services/S . .
PERSONAL EFFECTS ' - coicop 123
Jewelry, clocks, and watches . . CoICoP . 12.3.1
Jewelry, clocks, and watches . Goods/D . .
Other personal effects . . COoICOP . 1232
Other personal effects . Goods/SD . .
SOCIAL PROTECTION ' - colcop 124
Social protection . . COICOP . 12.4.0
Social protection . Services/S . .
INSURANCE ' - coicop 125
Insurance . . coicaop . 12.5.1
Insurance . Services/S . coicap . 12.5.2; 12.5.3;‘
12.5.4;12.55
FINANCIAL SERVICES ' - colcop 128
Financial intermediation services indirectly measured (FISIM) . . coicaop . 12.6.1
Financial intermediation services indirectly measured (FISIM) . Services/S . .
Other financial services . . COoICoP . 126.2
Other financial services . Services/S . .
OTHER SERVICES . . colcop . 127
Other services n.e.c . . coicaop . 12.7.0
Other services n.e.c . Services/S . .

. BALANCE OF EXPENDITURES OF RESIDENTS ABROAD AND EXPENDITURES OF NONRESIDENTS IN THE ECONOM.IC TERRITORY

BALANCE OF EXPENDITURES OF RESIDENTS ABROAD AND EXPENDITURES OF NONRESIDENTS IN THE ECONOMIC TERRITORY
Balance of expenditures of residents abroad and expenditures of nonresidents in the economic territory
Final consumption expenditure of resident households in the rest of the world

Final consumption expenditure of nonresident households in the economic territory

. INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY NPISHS
INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY NPISHS

INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY NPISHS
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Accommodation services

Accommodation services (S)

Miscellaneous goods and services
Personal care

Hairdressing salons and personal grooming
establishments (S)

Electric appliances for personal care (SD); other

appliances, articles, and products for personal care (ND)

Prostitution
Prostitution (S)

Personal effects n.e.c.

Jewelry, clocks, and watches (D)

Other personal effects (SD)

Social protection

Social protection (S)

Insurance
Life insurance (S)

Insurance connected with the dwelling (S); insurance
connected with health (S); insurance connected with
transport (S); other insurance (S)

Financial services n.e.c.
FISIM (S)

Other financial services n.e.c. (S)

Other services n.e.c.

Other services n.e.c. (S)

table continues next page

ICP Classifications

59



Annex A (Continued)

120111 Individual consumption expenditure by NPISHs COPNI
1201111 . Individual consumption expenditure by NPISHs . Services/IS
130000 ' INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT ' ' COFOG
130100 HOUSING ' ' COFOG 106
130110 . HOUSING . . COFOG . 10.6.0
130111 . Housing . . COFOG .
1301111 Housing Services/IS  COFOG
130200 HEALTH '  COFOG 07
130210 ' HEALTH BENEFITS AND REIMBURSEMENTS ' . COFOG .
130211 . Medical products, appliances, and equipment . . COFOG . 071
130211.1 . Pharmaceutical products . Services/IS . COFOG . 07.1.1
130211.2 . Other medical products . Services/IS . COFOG . 07.1.2
130211.3 . Therapeutic appliances and equipment . Services/IS . COFOG . 07.1.3
130212 . Health services . . COFOG . 07.2

' ' ' COFOG 0721
1302121 . Outpatient medical services . Services/IS . COFOG . 07.2.2
130212.2 . Outpatient dental services . Services/IS . COFOG . 07.2.3
130212.3 . Outpatient paramedical services . Services/IS . COFOG . 07.2.4
130212.4 . Hospital services . Services/IS . . 07.3
130220 . PRODUCTION OF HEALTH SERVICES . . SNA .
130221 . Compensation of employees . .
1302211 . Compensation of employees . Services/IS
130222 . Intermediate consumption .
130222.1 . Intermediate consumption . Services/IS
130223 . Gross operating surplus .
130223.1 . Gross operating surplus . Services/IS
130224 . Net taxes on production .
130224.1 . Net taxes on production . Services/IS
130225 . Receipts from sales .
130225.1 . Receipts from sales . Services/IS
130300 RECREATION AND CULTURE '  COFOG 08
130310 ' RECREATION AND CULTURE . . COFOG . 08.1
130311 . Recreation and culture . . COFOG . 08.1.0
130311.1 . Recreation and culture . Services/IS . COFOG . 08.2;08.2.0
130400 EDUCATION ' ' COFOG 09
130410 EDUCATION BENEFITS AND REIMBURSEMENTS ' ' '
130411 . Education benefits and reimbursements
130411.1 . Education benefits and reimbursements . Services/IS . SEE EDUCATION TAB
130420 PRODUCTION OF EDUCATION SERVICES ' SNA '
130421 . Compensation of employees . .
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Housing

Housing (IS)

Health

Medical products, appliances, and equipment
Pharmaceutical products (IS)

Other medical products (IS)

Therapeutic appliances and equipment (IS)
Outpatient services

General medical services (IS)

Specialized medical services (IS)

Dental services (IS)

Paramedical services (IS)

Hospital services

Recreation, culture, and religion
Recreational and sporting services
Recreational and sporting services (IS)
Cultural services; cultural services (IS)

Education

COICOP

- COICOP

coicop
COICOP

- COICOP

coicop

COICOP

- COICOP

- COICOP
COICOP

caicop

coicop

- COICOP
coicop
COICOP

- COICOP

14.1
14.1.0

14.2.4
14.2.5

14.2.6

14.2.7

14.4

Individual consumption expenditure of nonprofit

institutions serving households (NPISHs)

Individual consumption expenditure of general
government

Housing

Housing (S)
Health

Pharmaceutical products (ND)

Other medical products (ND)

Therapeutic appliances and equipment (D)

Outpatient medical services (S)

Outpatient dental services (S)

Outpatient paramedical services (S)

Hospital services (S)

Recreation and culture

Recreational and sporting services (S)

Cultural services (S)

Education
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1304211
130422
1304221
130423
130423.1
130424
130424.1
130425
130425.1
130500
130510
130511
1305111
140000

140100
140110
140111
1401111
140112
1401121
140113
1401131
140114
1401141
140115
1401151
150000
150100
150110
150111

1501111
150112

150113.1

Compensation of employees
Intermediate consumption

Intermediate consumption
Gross operating surplus

Gross operating surplus
Net taxes on production

Net taxes on production
Receipts from sales

Receipts from sales

. SOCIAL PROTECTION

SOCIAL PROTECTION
Social protection

Social protection

COLLECTIVE CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE BY GOVERNMENT

 COLLECTIVE SERVICES

COLLECTIVE SERVICES
Compensation of employees
Compensation of employees
Intermediate consumption
Intermediate consumption
Gross operating surplus
Gross operating surplus
Net taxes on production
Net taxes on production
Receipts from sales

Receipts from sales

. GROSS FIXED CAPITAL FORMATION
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

METAL PRODUCTS AND EQUIPMENT

Fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment

Fabricated metal products, except machinery and equipment

General-purpose machinery

General-purpose machinery

Special-purpose machinery

Special-purpose machinery

. Services/IS
: Services/IS
: Services/IS
: Services/IS
: Services/IS

' COFOG

: Services/IS .
COFOG

SNA
: Services/CS
: Services/CS
: Services/CS
: Services/CS

Services/CS

CPA 2002

. CPA 2002

CPA 2002

01, 02, 03, 04,
05, 06, 07, 08,
09, and 10

Division 28

29.111t029.24

29.31 10 29.72
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Social protection COoICOP

FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS, EXCEPT MACHINERY .
AND EQUIPMENT

Machinery for the production and use of mechanical
power, except aircraft, vehicle, and cycle engines;
other general-purpose machinery

Agricultural and forestry machinery; machine tools;
other special-purpose machinery; weapons and
ammunition; domestic appliances n.e.c.

CPA 2008

CPA 2008

CPA 2008

14.5
14.5.0

Division 25

28.11to
28.29

28.30 to
28.99

Social protection

Social protection (S)

. FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS, EXCEPT
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

General-purpose machinery; other general-
purpose machinery

Agricultural and forestry machinery;
metal-forming machinery and machine
tools; other special-purpose machinery
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150114

1501141
150115

1501151
150120
150121

1501211
150121.2
150122

1501221
150200
150210
150211

150211.1
150220
150221

150221.1
150230
150231

150231.1
150300
150310
150311

150311.1
160000

160100

Electrical and optical equipment

Electrical and optical equipment IG

Other manufactured goods n.e.c.

Other manufactured goods n.e.c. IG
TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT

Road transport equipment

Motor vehicles, trailers, and semitrailers IG
Other road transport IG

Other transport equipment

Other transport equipment IG

' CONSTRUCTION

RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
Residential buildings

Residential buildings IG
NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

Nonresidential buildings

Nonresidential buildings 1G
CIVIL ENGINEERING WORKS

Civil engineering works

Civil engineering works 1G
OTHER PRODUCTS
OTHER PRODUCTS
Other products
Other products IG

CHANGES IN INVENTORIES AND ACQUISITIONS LESS
DISPOSALS OF VALUABLES

CHANGES IN INVENTORIES

CPA 2002

CPA 2002

CPA 2002

 CPA 2002

CPA 2002

CPA 2002

CPA 2002

CPA 2002

Divisions 30,
31,32, and 33

Division 36

34.10 to 34.30

and 35.41 to
35.50

35.11 10 35.30

Division 45

Division 45

Division 45

Divisions 01,

02, and 05;
72.20; CPA
n.e.c.
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OFFICE MACHINERY AND COMPUTERS; ELECTRICAL

MACHINERY AND APPARATUS N.E.C.; RADIO,

TELEVISION, AND COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT AND
APPARATUS; MEDICAL, PRECISION, AND OPTICAL

INSTRUMENTS; WATCHES AND CLOCKS

FURNITURE; OTHER MANUFACTURED GOODS N.E.C.

Motor vehicles; bodies (coachwork) for motor vehicles
and trailers and semitrailers; parts and accessories for
motor vehicles and their engines; motorcycles; other

transport equipment n.e.c.

Ships and boats; railway and tramway locomotives and

rolling stock; aircraft and spacecraft

CONSTRUCTION WORK

CONSTRUCTION WORK

CONSTRUCTION WORK

CPA 2008

CPA 2008

CPA 2008

CPA 2008

CPA 2008

CPA 2008

CPA 2008

PRODUCTS OF AGRICULTURE, HUNTING, AND RELATED CPA 2008

SERVICES; PRODUCTS OF FORESTRY, LOGGING, AND

RELATED SERVICES; FISH AND OTHER FISHING
PRODUCTS, SERVICES INCIDENTAL TO FISHING;

SOFTWARE CONSULTANCY AND SUPPLY SERVICES

Divisions
31and 32

29.10to

30.11 to

Division 41

Division 41

Division 42

Divisions
26 and 27

29.30 and
3091 to
30.99

COMPUTER, ELECTRONIC, AND OPTICAL
PRODUCTS; ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

. FURNITURE; OTHER MANUFACTURED GOODS

Motor vehicles; bodies (coachwork) for motor

vehicles and trailers and semitrailers; parts and
accessories for mator vehicles and their
engines; motorcycles; bicycles and invalid

carriages; other transport equipment n.e.c.

30.40

Ships and boats; railway locomotives and

rolling stock; air and spacecraft and related

machinery; military fighting vehicles

' CONSTRUCTIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

WORKS

' CONSTRUCTIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

WORKS

' CONSTRUCTIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

WORKS FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING

Divisions 01,

02, and 03;
62.02

PRODUCTS OF AGRICULTURE, HUNTING, AND
RELATED SERVICES; PRODUCTS OF FORESTRY,
LOGGING, AND RELATED SERVICES; FISH AND
OTHER FISHING PRODUCTS, AQUACULTURE
PRODUCTS, SUPPORT SERVICES TO FISHING;

COMPUTER CONSULTANCY SERVICES
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160110 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES

160111 . Changes in inventories

160111.1 . Opening value of inventories

160111.2 . Closing value of inventories

160200 . ACQUISITIONS LESS DISPOSALS OF VALUABLES
160210 . ACQUISITIONS LESS DISPOSALS OF VALUABLES
160211 . Acquisitions less disposals of valuables
160211.1 . Acquisitions of valuables

160211.2 Disposals of valuables

170000 BALANCE OF EXPORTS AND IMPORTS
170100 BALANCE OF EXPORTS AND IMPORTS

170110 . BALANCE OF EXPORTS AND IMPORTS
170111 . Balance of exports and imports
1701111 . Exports of goods and services
170111.2 . Imports of goods and services

Source: ICP, http://icp.worldbank.org.

Note: COICOP = Classification of Individual Consumption According to Purpose; COPNI = Classification of the Purposes of Non-profit Institutions
Serving Households; COFOG = Classification of the Functions of Government (United Nations); CPA = Classification of Products by Activity (Eurostat);
goods/ND = nondurable goods; goods/SD = semidurable goods; goods/D = durable goods; services/S = consumer services; services/IS = individual
services; services/CS = collective services; IG = investment good; NPISHs = nonprofit institutions serving households; SNA = System of National
Accounts; n.e.c. = not elsewhere classified.

Individual consumption expenditure by NPISHs (120000) in the ICP Classification contains only one basic heading, whereas COPNI classifies
expenditures of NPISHs according to the purpose they serve. However, in practice, one basic heading in the ICP will serve its needs because most
economies are not able to break down NPISH expenditures in detail owing to limited information or ambiguity of purposes.

Individual consumption expenditure by government (130000) and collective consumption expenditure by government (140000) cover various areas of
the economy defined by COFOG. ICP basic headings follow System of National Accounts definitions rather than classifying basic headings according to
the sectors. The only exceptions are health products and services under individual consumption expenditure by government.
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Annex B
Mapping of ICP and Regional Classifications

Eurostat code OECD code
0 0 1 1 100000 GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

R 1 41 110000 INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION EXPENDITURE

T 1101 4101 110100 FOOD AND NONALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

1011 1.011 11.01.1 11.01.1 110110 FOOD
101101 1.01.1.01 11.01.11 11.01.11 110111 Bread and cereals

1011011 1.01.1.01.1 11.01.11.1 11.01.11.1 1101111 Rice

1011012 1.01.1.01.2 11.01.11.2 11.01.11.2 110111.2 Maize, maize meal, barley, other cereals, and
flour
1011013 1.01.1.01.3 11.01.11.3 11.01.11.3 110111.3 Bread

1011014 1.01.1.01.4 11.01.11.4 11.01.11.4 110111.4 Other bakery products

oM0ts 1011015 nots  MoLms  1os
omons 1010 T DD D
011[]21 . . 11[]1 A Beef and \}éHaI
oMoz 1011022 notiz2 101122 10122 Pk
oMo3 1011023 1N01123 1101423 1101123 Lamb, mution, and goat

Pasta products

1011024 1.01.1.02.4 11.01.124 11.01.124 110112.4 Poultry
1011025 1.01.1.02.5 11.01.12.5 11.01.125 110112.5 Other meats and edible offal

1011026 1.01.1.02.6 11.01.12.6 11.01.12.6 110112.5 Dried, preserved meats and other meat
preparations

101103 1.01.1.03 11.01.13 11.01.13 110113 Fish and seafood

1011031 1.01.1 .03.1‘ 11.01.13.1 11.01.13.1 110113.1 Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish and seafood

1011032 1.01.1.03.2 11.01.13.2 11.01.13.2 110113.2

101104 1.01.1.04 11.01.14 11.01.14 110114 Milk, cheese, and eggs

1011041 1.01.1.04.1 11.01.14.1 11.01.14.1 110114. Fresh milk

1011042 1.01.1.04.2 11.01.14.2 11.01.14.2 110114.2 Preserved milk and other milk products

Cheese

1011043 . . . 110114.3
1011044 1.01.1.04.4 11.01.14.4 11.01.14.4 110114.4

Eggs and egg-based products
101105 1.01.1.05 11.01.15 11.01.15 110115 Oils and fats
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AfDB 2005 heading
(French)

PRODUIT INTERIEUR BRUT

DEPENSES DE
CONSOMMATION
INDIVIDUELLE DES
MENAGES

PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES ET
BOISSONS NON ALCOOLISEFS

PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES
Pains et céréales

Riz

Mais, repas de mafs, orge et
toutes autres farines

Pain

Autres produits de la
boulangerie

Pétes alimentaires

Viande

Viande bovine

Viande de porc

Viande d'agneau, mouton et
chevre

Volaille

Autres viandes comestibles et
abats comestibles

Viande séchée, conserve de
viande et autres préparations a
base de viande

Poissons et fruits de mer

Poissons et fruits de mer frais,
congelés ou surgelés

Conserves ou produits de la
transformation de poissons et de
fruits de mer

Lait, fromages et oeufs
Lait frais

Lait en conserve et autres
produits laitiers

Fromage

(Eufs et produits a base d'ceufs

Huiles et graisses

Eurostat heading

GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

. INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION

EXPENDITURE BY
HOUSEHOLDS

* FOOD AND NONALCOHOLIC

BEVERAGES

FOOD
Bread and cereals

Rice

Other cereals

Bread

Other bakery products

Pasta products

Meat

Beef and veal
Pork

Lamb, mutton, and goat

Poultry

Other meats and edible offal

Delicatessen and other meat
preparations

Fish and seafood

Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish and

seafood

Preserved or processed fish and
seafood

Milk, cheese, and eggs

Fresh milk

Preserved milk and other milk

products

Cheese
Eggs and egg-based products
Oils and fats

OECD heading
GROSS DOMESTIC

PRODUCT

INDIVIDUAL
CONSUMPTION
EXPENDITURE BY
HOUSEHOLDS

* FOOD AND NONALCOHOLIC

BEVERAGES

FOOD
Bread and cereals

Rice

Other cereals, flour, and other
cereal products

Bread

Other bakery products

Pasta products

Meat

Beef and veal
Pork

Lamb, mutton, and goat

Poultry

Other meats and edible offal

Delicatessen and other meat
preparations

Fish and seafood

Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish

and seafood

Preserved or processed fish
and seafood

Milk, cheese, and eggs

Fresh milk

Preserved milk and other milk

products
Cheese

Eggs and egg-based products

Oils and fats

ICP heading
GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT

. INDIVIDUAL CONSUMPTION .

EXPENDITURE BY
HOUSEHOLDS

* FOOD AND NONALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES

FOOD

. Bread and cereals

Rice

Other cereals, flour, and other
products

Bread

Other bakery products

Pasta products

Meat

Beef and veal
Pork

Lamb, mutton, and goat

Poultry

Other meats and
meat preparations

Fish and seafood

Fresh, chilled, or frozen fish and .

seafood

Preserved or processed fish and
seafood

Milk, cheese, and eggs

Fresh milk

Preserved milk and other milk

products

Cheese

Eggs and egg-based products

Oils and fats

M: Merging two
or more BHs

N: Different name
S: Split

table continues next page
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Annex B (Continued)

Eurostat code OECD code
1011051 1.01.1.05.1 11.01.15.1 11.01.15.1 110115.1 Butter and butter products
1011052 1.01.1.05.2 11.01.15.2 11.01.15.2 1101151 Margarine

1011053 1.01.1.05.3 11.01.15.3 11.01.15.3 110115.2 Other edible oils and fats

101106 101106 11.01.16 11.01.16 110116 Frurt
1011061 01 1 06 1 11.01.16.1 11.01.16.1 110116 1 Fresh or chllled frU|ts

1011062 .01.1.06.2 11.01.16.2 11.01.16.2 1101162 Frozen preserved, or processed frurt and frurt—
based products

101107 01 1 07 11.01.17 11.01.17 110117 Vegetab/es
1011071 1.01.1.07. 1 11.01.17.1 11.01.17.1 110117. 1 Fresh or chllled vegetables other than potatoes

1011072 1.01.1.07.2 11.01.17.2 11.01.17.2 110117.2 Fresh or chilled potatoes, manioc, and other
tubers

1011073 1.01.1.07.3 11.01.17.3 11.01.17.3 110117.3 Frozen, preserved, or processed vegetables and
vegetable-based products

101108 1.01.1.08 11.01.18 11.01.18 110118 Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate, and confectionery

1011081 1.01.1.08.1 11.01.18.1 11.01.18.1 110118 1 Raw and reﬂned sugar
1011082 1.01.1.08.2 11.01.18.2 11.01.18.2 110118. 2 Jams marmalades and honey
1011083 1.01.1.08.3 11.01.18.3 11.01.18.3 110118.3 Confectionery, chocolate

1011084 1.01.1.08.4 11.01.18.4 11.01.18.4 110118.4 Edible ices and ice cream and sorbet

101109 1.01.1.09 110119 110119 110119 Food products n.e.c.

onogT 1011080 10119 10118 noMel Feodpodutsmec.
2 w2 11012 1012 10120 NONALCOHOLC BEVERAGES

101201 ““““”“””01201 no2n N021 N0l Coffes, tes, andoocoa
o 0200 ne2 e e Coffeteaaderes

101202 1.01.2.02 11.01.22 11.01.22 110122 Mineral waters soft dr/nks frurt and vegetab/e
juices

1012021 1.01.2.02.1 11.01.22.1 11.01.22.1 1101221 Mineral or spring waters

1012022 1.01.2.02.2 11.01.22.2 11.01.22.2 1101221 Soft drinks and concentrates
1012023 1.01.2.02.3 11.01.22.3 11.01.22.3 1101221 Fruit and vegetable juices

102 1.02 11.02 11.02 110200 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, TOBACCO, AND
NARCOTICS

o e o o e woocwmes
e e o T e e
! 0210“............,.., e T B
e oo s e s
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AfDB 2005 heading
(French)

Beurre et produits dérivés
Margarine

Autres huiles de table
et graisses

Fruits
Fruit frais ou réfrigérés

Fruits congelés, conserves de
fruits ou produits a base de
fruits

Légumes

Légumes frais ou réfrigérés
autres que les pommes de terre

Pommes de terre fraiches ou
réfrigérées, manioc et autres
tubercules

Légumes réfrigérés, Iégumes en
conserve et produits a base de
légumes

Sucre, confitures, miel, chocolat
et confiseries

Sucre brut et raffiné
Confitures, marmalades et miel

Confiserie, chocolat

Glaces alimentaires et cremes
glacées y compris sorbets

Produits alimentaires n.c.a.
Produits alimentaires n.c.a.
BOISSONS NON ALCOOLISEES -
Café, thé, cacao .
Café, thé, cacao

Eaux minérales, boissons gazeuses
et jus de fruits et de légumes

Eaux minérales ou de source

Boissons gazeuses et concentrés
Jus de fruit et jus de légumes

BOISSONS ALCOOLISEES,
TABAC ET STUPEFIANTS

BOISSONS ALCOOLISEES
Spiritueux

Spiritueux

Vin

Fruit

Fresh or chilled fruit

Vegetables

confectionery

Food products n.e.c.

* ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Spirits
Spirits

Eurostat heading

Butter

Margarine

Other edible oils and fats

Frozen, preserved, or processed
fruit and fruit-based products

Fruit

Fresh or chilled fruit

OECD heading

Butter

Margarine

Other edible oils and fats

Frozen, preserved, or
processed fruit and fruit-based

products

Fresh or chilled vegetables other
than potatoes

Fresh or chilled potatoes

Frozen, preserved, or processed
vegetables and vegetable-based
products

Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate, and

Sugar
Jams, marmalades, and honey

Confectionery, chocolate, and
other cocoa preparations

Edible ice, ice cream, and sorbet

Food products n.e.c.
NONALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Coffee, tea, and cocoa

Coffee, tea, and cocoa

Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit
and vegetable juices

Mineral waters

Soft drinks and concentrates
Fruit and vegetable juices

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES,
TOBACCO, AND NARCOTICS

Wine

Vegetables

other than potatoes

Frozen, preserved, or

and confectionery

Food products n.e.c.
. NONALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Coffee, tea, and cocoa

* ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Spirits
Spirits

Fresh or chilled vegetables

Fresh or chilled potatoes

processed vegetables and
vegetable-based products

Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate,

Sugar

Jams, marmalades, and honey

Confectionery, chocolate, and
other cocoa preparations

Edible ice, ice cream, and
sorbet

Food products n.e.c.
Coffee, tea, and cocoa

Mineral waters, soft drinks,
fruit and vegetable juices

Mineral waters

Soft drinks and concentrates
Fruit and vegetable juices

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES,
TOBACCO, AND NARCOTICS

Wine

M: Merging two

or more BHs

N: Different name
ICP heading S: Split

Butter and margarine M

Other edible oils and fats

Fruit

Fresh or chilled fruit

Frozen, preserved, or processed
fruit and fruit-based products

Vegetables

Fresh or chilled vegetables other

than potatoes

Fresh or chilled potatoes

Frozen, preserved, or processed

vegetables and vegetable-based

products

Sugar, jam, honey, chocolate,

and confectionery

Sugar
Jams, marmalades, and honey

Confectionery, chocolate, and
ice cream

Food products n.e.c.

Food products n.e.c.

. NONALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Coffee, tea, and cocoa

Coffee, tea, and cocoa

Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit
and vegetable juices

Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit
and vegetable juices

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES,
TOBACCO, AND NARCQTICS

* ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Spirits
Spirits

Wine

table continues next page
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Annex B (Continued)

102103
1021031

1021021

1.02.1.02.1

1.02.1.03

1.02.1.03.1

1022011

1023

102301
1023011

103

1031
103101

1031011

103102

1031021

1031022

1031023

103103

T
s
T
AR

1032011
1032012
1032013

103202

1032021

1022011
103
102301
1023011

1.03.1.01.1

1.03.1.02

1.03.1.02.1

1.03.1.02.2

1.03.1.02.3

1.03.1.03

1031031
103104
1081081
@2
103201

1.03.2.01.1
1.03.2.01.2
1.03.2.01.3

1.03.2.02

1.03.2.02.1

Eurostat code

11.03.12.1

11.03.12.2

11.03.12.3

11.03.21.1
11.03.21.2
11.03.21.3

0ECD code
11.02.12

11.02.13
11.02.13

11.03.11

11.03.12

11.03.12.1

11.03.12.2

11.03.12.3

11.03.13

11.03.14

11.03.2

11.03.21

11.03.21.1
11.03.21.2
11.03.21.3

11.03.22

o .1'1'[]221
B
o
o

Conemn

11.03.22

1102121
110213
1102131

110300

110310
110311

1103111

110312

110312.1

110312.1

110312.1

11.03.13
110314
nosar

110320

110321

110321.1
1103211
110321.1

110322

1103221

Tobacco
NARCOTICS

Narcotics

Narcotics
CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

Clothing materials

Clothing materials, other articles of clothing, and
clothing accessories

Garments

Men's clothing as defined above, including
tailoring charges

Women's clothing as defined above, including
tailoring charges

Children's and infant's clothing, including
tailoring charges

Other articles of clothing and clothing accessories
Other aticles of clothing and clothing accessories
Cleaning, repair and hire of clothing
Cleaning, repair, and hire of clothing
Shoes and other footwear

Men's footwear
Women's footwear as defined above

Children's and infant's footwear, excludes baby
booties made of fabric

Repair and hire of footwear

Repair and hire of footwear

12
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AfDB 2005 heading
(French)

Vin

Biere

Biere
Tabac
Tabac
Tabac
Stupéfiants
Stupéfiants
Stupéfiants

ARTICLES D'HABILLEMENT ET
ARTICLES CHAUSSANTS

ARTICLES D'HABILLEMENT

Tissus d'habillement

Tissus d'habillement

Vétements

Habillement pour hommes y
compris les frais de couture

Habillement pour femmes y
compris les frais de couture

Vétements pour enfants et
bébés y compris frais de couture

Autres articles et accessoires
vestimentaires

Autres articles et accessoires
vestimentaires

Nettoyage, réparation et
location de vétements

Nettoyage, réparation et
location de vétements

ARTICLES CHAUSSANTS

Chaussures et autres articles
chaussants

Chaussures pour hommes
Chaussures pour dames
Chaussures pour enfants et
bébés

Réparation et location de
chaussures

Réparation et location de
chaussures

Eurostat heading

Wine

Beer

Beer

 TOBACCO

Tobacco

Tobacco

* NARCOTICS

Narcotics

Narcotics

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

CLOTHING

Clothing materials

Clothing materials

Garments

Men's clothing

Women's clothing

Children's and infant's clothing

Other articles of clothing and

clothing accessories

Other articles of clothing and

clothing accessories

Cleaning, repair, and hire of

clothing

Cleaning, repair, and hire of
clothing

 FOOTWEAR

Shoes and other footwear

Men's footwear
Women's footwear

Children's and infant's footwear

Repair and hire of footwear

Repair and hire of footwear

OECD heading

Wine

Beer

Beer

TOBACCO

Tobacco

Tobacco

* NARCOTICS

Narcotics

Narcotics

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

CLOTHING

Clothing materials

Clothing materials

Garments

Men's clothing

Women's clothing

Children's and infant's clothing

Other articles of clothing and

clothing accessories

Other articles of clothing and
clothing accessories

Cleaning, repair, and hire of

clothing

Cleaning, repair, and hire of
clothing

 FOOTWEAR

Shoes and other footwear

Men's footwear
Women's footwear

Children's and infant's
footwear

Repair and hire of footwear

Repair and hire of footwear

M: Merging two
or more BHs
N: Different name

ICP heading S: Split

Wine

Beer

Beer

 TOBACCO

Tobacco

Tobacco

* NARCOTICS

Narcotics

Narcotics

CLOTHING AND FOOTWEAR

 CLOTHING

Clothing materials, other articles
of clothing, and clothing

accessories

Clothing materials, other articles
of clothing, and clothing

accessories

Garments

Garments M

Cleaning, repair, and hire of
clothing

Cleaning, repair, and hire of
clothing

 FOOTWEAR

Shoes and other footwear

Shoes and other footwear M

Repair and hire of footwear

Repair and hire of footwear

table continues next page
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Eurostat code 0ECD code

11.04 11.04 110400 HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND
OTHER FUELS

1041 1.04.1 11.04.1 11.04.1 110410 ACTUAL RENTALS FOR HOUSING

104101 1.04.1.01 11.04.11 11.04.11 110411 Actual rentals for housing

1041011 1.04.1.01.1 11.04.11 11.04.11 1104111 Actual rentals for housing

1042 1.04.2 11.04.2 11.04.2 IMPUTED RENTALS FOR HOUSING

104201 1.04.2.01 11.04.21 11.04.21 Imputed rentals for housing

1042011 1.04.2.01.1 11.04.21 11.04.21 Imputed rentals for housing

1043 1.04.3 11.04.3 11.04.3 110430 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF THE DWELLING

104301 1.04.3.01 11.04.31

110431 Maintenance and repair of the dwelling

1043011 1.04.3.01.1 11.04.31 11.04.31 1104311 Maintenance and repair of the dwelling

o 104 11,044 11044 11080 WATER SUPPLY AND MISCELLANEOUS

104401 1.04.4.01 11.04.41 11.04.41 110441 Water supply

1044011 1.04.4.01.1 11.04.41 11.04.41 1104411 Water supply

104402 1.04.4.02 11.04.42 11.04.42 110442 Miscellaneous services relating to the dwelling

1044021 1.04.4.02.1 11.04.42 11.04.42 1104421 Sanitary and sewage services and other services

o o5 11045 11045 11080 ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND OTHER FUELS

104501 1.04.5.01 11.04.51 11.04.51 110451 Electricity

1045011 1.04.5.01.1 11.04.51 11.04.51 1104511 Electricity

. 104502 1.04.5.02 11.04.52 11.04.52 110452 B Gas

1045021 1.04.5.02.1 11.04.52 11.04.52 110452.1 Gas

104503 1.04.5.03 11.04.53 11.04.53 110453 Other fuels

1045031 1.04.5.03.1 11.04.53 11.04.53 1104531 Other fuels
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AfDB 2005 heading
(French)

LOGEMENT, EAU, ELECTRICITE,
GAZ ET AUTRES
COMBUSTIBLES

LOYERS D'HABITATION
EFFECTIFS

Loyers d'habitation effectifs
Loyers d'habitation effectifs

LOYERS D'HABITATION
IMPUTES

Loyers d'habitation imputés
Loyers d'habitation imputés

ENTRETIEN ET REPARATION
DU LOGEMENT

Entretien et réparation du
logement

Entretien et réparation du
logement

Eurostat heading

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY,
GAS, AND OTHER FUELS

ACTUAL RENTALS FOR HOUSING

Actual rentals paid by tenants

Actual rentals paid by tenants

IMPUTED RENTALS FOR
HOUSING

Imputed rentals of owner-
occupiers

Imputed rentals of owner-
occupiers

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF

THE DWELLING

Materials for the maintenance and

repair of the dwelling

Materials for the maintenance and

repair of the dwelling

Services for the maintenance and

repair of the dwelling

APPROVISIONNEMENT EN EAU .
ET AUTRES SERVICES RELATIFS
AU LOGEMENT

Approvisionnement en eau
Approvisionnement en eau

Autres services relatifs au
logement

Services sanitaires,
assainissements et autres
services

ELECTRICITE, GAZ ET AUTRES
COMBUSTIBLES

Flectricité
Electricité

Gaz

Gaz

Autres combustibles

Autres combustibles

 Solid fuels

RELATING TO THE DWELLING
Water supply

. ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND OTHER
FUELS

Electricity
Electricity

. Gas

Liquid fuels

Services for the maintenance and
repair of the dwelling

WATER SUPPLY AND
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

Water supply

Miscellaneous services relating to

the dwelling

Miscellaneous services relating to
the dwelling

Gas

Liquid fuels

. ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND
OTHER FUELS

Electricity
Electricity

. Gas

Liquid fuels

OECD heading

HOUSING, WATER,
ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND
OTHER FUELS

ACTUAL RENTALS FOR
HOUSING

Actual rentals for housing
Actual rentals for housing

IMPUTED RENTALS FOR
HOUSING

Imputed rentals for housing
Imputed rentals for housing

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
OF THE DWELLING

Materials for the maintenance
and repair of the dwelling

Materials for the maintenance
and repair of the dwelling

Services for the maintenance
and repair of the dwelling

Services for the maintenance

and repair of the dwelling

WATER SUPPLY AND
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

RELATING TO THE DWELLING
Water supply

Water supply

Miscellaneous services
relating to the dwelling

Miscellaneous services
relating to the dwelling

Gas

Liquid fuels

 Solid fuels

M: Merging two
or more BHs
N: Different name

ICP heading S: Split

HOUSING, WATER, ELECTRICITY,
GAS, AND OTHER FUELS

ACTUAL AND
IMPUTED RENTALS FOR
HOUSING

Actual and imputed rentals for
housing

Actual and imputed rentals for
housing

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF
THE DWELLING

Maintenance and repair of the
dwelling

Maintenance and repair of the

dwelling

. WATER SUPPLY AND

MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES
RELATING TO THE DWELLING

Water supply
Water supply

Miscellaneous services relating

to the dwelling

Miscellaneous services relating
to the dwelling

 ELECTRICITY, GAS, AND OTHER
FUELS

Electricity
Electricity

. Gas

Gas

Other fuels
Other fuels
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Eurostat code OECD code
11.04.54 11.04.54
11.04.55 11.04.55
11.04.55 11.04.55
105 1.05 11.05 11.05 110500 FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENT, AND
ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE
1051 1051 1051 CMos1 110810 FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS, CARPETS AND
OTHER FLOOR COVERINGS
105101 105101 10511 Csn 1St Fumiture and fumishings
1051011 1.05.1.01.1 11.05.11.1 11.05.11.1 1105111 Furniture and furnishings
11.05.11.2 11.05.11.2
11.05.11.3 11.05.11.3
11.05.11.4 11.05.11.4
105102 1.05.1.02 11.05.12 11.05.12 110512 Carpets and other floor coverings
1051021 1.05.1.02.1 11.05.12 11.05.12 1105121 Carpets and other floor coverings
105103 1.05.1.03 11.05.13 11.05.13 110513 Repair of furniture, furnishings, and floor
coverings
1051031 1.05.1.03.1 11.05.13 11.05.13 1105131 Repair of furniture, furnishings, and floor
coverings
1052 1052 1052 Cs2 110520 HOUSEHOLD TEXTLES
105201 1.05.2.01 11.05.2 11.05.2 110521 Household textiles
1052011 1.05.2.01.1 11.05.2 11.05.2 1105211 Household textiles
1053 1.05.3 11.05.3 11.05.3 110530 HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
105301 1.05.3.01 11.05.31 11.05.31 110531 Major household appliances whether
electric or not
1053011 1.05.3.01.1 11.05.31 11.05.31 110531.1 Major household appliances whether
electric or not
105302 1.05.3.02 11.05.32 11.05.32 110532 Small electric household appliances
1053021 1.05.3.02.1 11.05.32 11.05.32 110532.1 Small electric household appliances
105303 1.05.3.03 11.05.33 11.05.33 110533 Repair of household appliances
1053031 1.05.3.03.1 11.05.33 11.05.33 110533.1 Repair of household appliances
1054 1.05.4 11.05.4 11.05.4 110540 GLASSWARE, TABLEWARE, AND
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS
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AfDB 2005 heading
(French)

Eurostat heading

Solid fuels

Heat energy

AMEUBLEMENT, EQUIPEMENT .
MENAGER ET ENTRETIEN
COURANT DE LA MAISON

MEUBLES, ARTICLES
D'AMEUBLEMENT, TAPIS ET
AUTRES REVETEMENTS DE SOL

Meubles et articles
d'ameublement

Meubles et articles
d'ameublement

Heat energy

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD
EQUIPMENT, AND ROUTINE

HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS,
CARPETS AND OTHER FLOOR
COVERINGS

Furniture and furnishings

Kitchen furniture

Bedroom furniture

Living room and dining room

furniture

Other furniture and furnishings

Tapis et autres revétements
de sol

Tapis et autres revétements
de sol

Réparation des meubles, articles
d'ameublement et revétements
de sol

Réparation des meubles, articles
d'ameublement et revétements
de sol

ARTICLES DE MENAGE EN
TEXTILES

Articles de ménage en textile
Articles de ménage en textile
APPAREILS MENAGERS

Gros appareils ménagers,
électriques ou non

Gros appareils ménagers,
électriques ou non

Petits appareils électroménagers
Petits appareils électroménagers

Réparation d'appareils ménagers
Réparation d'appareils ménagers

VERRERIE, VAISSELLE ET
USTENSILES DE MENAGE

Carpets and other floor coverings

Carpets and other floor coverings

Repair of furniture, furnishings,
and floor coverings

Repair of furniture, furnishings,
and floor coverings

. HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

Household textiles

Household textiles

. HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

Major household appliances

whether electric or not

Major household appliances
whether electric or not

Small electric household
appliances

Small electric household
appliances

Repair of household appliances
Repair of household appliances

GLASSWARE, TABLEWARE, AND
HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

OTHER FLOOR COVERINGS

Kitchen furniture

coverings

. HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

Household textiles

HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
whether electric or not
whether electric or not

appliances

OECD heading

Solid fuels
Heat energy

Heat energy

FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD
EQUIPMENT, AND ROUTINE

HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE

FURNITURE AND
FURNISHINGS, CARPETS AND

Furniture and furnishings

Bedroom furniture

Living room and dining room

furniture

Other furniture and furnishings

Carpets and other floor

Carpets and other floor

coverings

Repair of furniture, furnishings,
and floor coverings

Repair of furniture, furnishings,

and floor coverings

Household textiles

Major household appliances

Major household appliances

Small electric household

Small electric household

appliances

Repair of household appliances

Repair of household appliances

GLASSWARE, TABLEWARE,
AND HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS

M: Merging two
or more BHs
N: Different name

ICP heading S: Split

. FURNISHINGS, HOUSEHOLD

EQUIPMENT, AND ROUTINE
MAINTENANCE OF THE HOUSE

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS,
CARPETS AND OTHER FLOOR

COVERINGS

Furniture and furnishings

Furniture and furnishings

Carpets and other

floor coverings

Carpets and other
floor coverings

Repair of furniture, furnishings,
and floor coverings

Repair of furniture, furnishings,
and floor coverings

. HOUSEHOLD TEXTILES

Household textiles

Household textiles

. HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

Major household appliances

whether electric or not

Major household appliances

whether electric or not

Small electric household

appliances

Small electric household
appliances

Repair of household appliances
Repair of household appliances

GLASSWARE, TABLEWARE,
AND HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS
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105401

1054011

1095

105501
1055011

105502

1055021

1056

105601
1056011

105602

1056021
1056022

106
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106103

1061031
1062
106201
1062011
106202
1062021

106203
1062031

1063

1.05.4.01

1.05.5.02

1.05.6.02

1.06.1.01.1

1.06.1.03

1.06.2.02.1

1.06.3

Eurostat code

11.05.4

1.05.4.01.1

1.05.5

1.05.5.01

1.05.5.01.1

1.05.5.02.1

1.05.6

1.05.6.01

1.05.6.01.1

1.05.6.02.1

1.05.6.02.2

1.06

1.06.1

1.06.1.01

1.06.1.02

1.06.1.02.1

1.06.1.03.1

1.06.2

1.06.2.01

1.06.2.01.1

1.06.2.02

1.06.2.03

1.06.2.03.1

0ECD code
11.05.4

11.05.4
11.05.5
11.05.51

11.05.51

11.05.52

11.05.52

11.05.6

11.05.61
11.05.61

11.05.62

11.05.62.1

11.05.62.2

11.06
11.06.1

o
o
mn
oneez

11.06.13

11.06.13
11.06.2

11.06.21
11.06.21
11.06.22
11.06.22
11.06.23

11.06.23
11.06.3

110541

1105411

110550

GARDEN
110551 Major tools and equipment
1105511

110552

110552.1

110560

110561
110561.1

110562

110562.1

110562.2

110600

110610

nosr1
1og11
161z
ez

110613

110613.1
110620
110621
110621.1
110622
1106221
110623
110623.1
110630

Nondurable household goods

Pharmaceutical products

Glassware, tableware, and household utensils

Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous accessories

HOUSEHOLD MAINTENANCE

Nondurable household goods

Domestic services and household services

Domestic services

Household services

HEALTH

MI‘EDI'CAL‘EP'FODUCTS, APPLIANCES, AND
EQUIPMENT

Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and equipment

Medical services

Medical services

Dental services

Dental services

Paramedical services

Paramedical services

HOSPITAL SERVICES
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AfDB 2005 heading
(French)

Verrerie, vaisselle et ustensiles
de ménage

Verrerig, vaisselle et ustensiles
de ménage

OUTILLAGE POUR LA MAISON
ET LE JARDIN

Gros outillage
Gros outillage

Petit outillage et accessoires
divers

Petit outillage et accessoires
divers

BIENS ET SERVICES POUR
L'ENTRETIEN COURANT DE
L'HABITATION

Articles de ménage non durables
Articles de ménage non durables

Services domestiques et autres
services d'entretien du logement

Services domestiques

Autres services d'entretien du
logement

SANTE

PRODUITS ET APPAREILS
THERAPEUTIQUES; MATERIEL
MEDICAL

Produits pharmaceutiques
Produits pharmaceutiques
Autres produits médicaux
Autres produits médicaux

Appareils et matériels
thérapeutiques

Appareils et matériels
thérapeutiques

SERVICES DE CONSULTATION
EXTERNE

Services médicaux
Services médicaux
Services dentaires
Services dentaires
Services paramédicaux
Services paramédicaux
SERVICES HOSPITALIERS

HOUSE AND GARDEN

Major tools and equipment
accessories

accessories

Household services

HEALTH

Pharmaceutical products

Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products
equipment

equipment

Medical services
Medical services
Dental services
Dental services

Paramedical services

 HOSPITAL SERVICES

Eurostat heading

Glassware, tableware, and
household utensils

Glassware, tableware, and
household utensils

TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT FOR

Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous
Small tools and miscellaneous

GOODS AND SERVICES FOR
ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD
MAINTENANCE

Nondurable household goods
Nondurable household goods

Domestic services and household
services

Domestic services

MEDICAL PRODUCTS,
APPLIANCES, AND EQUIPMENT

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and
Therapeutic appliances and

OUTPATIENT SERVICES

Paramedical services

household utensils

accessories

Nondurable household goods

household services

Household services

HEALTH

Pharmaceutical products

Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products
equipment

equipment

Medical services
Medical services
Dental services
Dental services

Paramedical services

 HOSPITAL SERVICES

OECD heading

Glassware, tableware, and

Glassware, tableware, and

household utensils

TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT FOR .

HOUSE AND GARDEN

Major tools and equipment

Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous

accessories

Small tools and miscellaneous

GOODS AND SERVICES FOR
ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD
MAINTENANCE

Nondurable household goods

Domestic services and

Domestic services

MEDICAL PRODUCTS,
APPLIANCES, AND
EQUIPMENT

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and
Therapeutic appliances and

OUTPATIENT SERVICES

Paramedical services

M: Merging two

or more BHs

N: Different name
ICP heading S: Split

Glassware, tableware, and

household utensils

Glassware, tableware, and
household utensils

TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT FOR
HOUSE AND GARDEN

Major tools and equipment

Major tools and equipment

Small tools and miscellaneous
accessories

Small tools and miscellaneous

accessaries

GOODS AND SERVICES FOR
ROUTINE HOUSEHOLD

MAINTENANCE
Nondurable household goods

Nondurable household goods

Domestic services and

household services

Domestic services

Household services

HEALTH

MEDICAL PRODUCTS,
APPLIANCES, AND EQUIPMENT

Pharmaceutical products

Pharmaceutical products

Other medical products

Other medical products

Therapeutic appliances and

equipment

Therapeutic appliances and

equipment

OUTPATIENT SERVICES

Medical services
Medical services
Dental services
Dental services

Paramedical services

Paramedical services

 HOSPITAL SERVICES
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Annex B (Continued)

0ECD code

106301 11.06.3 110631 Hospital services
11.06.3 Hospital services
11.07 TRANSPORT
11.07.1 PURCHASE OF VEHICLES
11.07.11 Motor cars
11.07.11.1 11.07.11.1 1107111 Motor cars, vans, etc.
11.07.11.2 11.07.11.2
11.07.11.3 11.07.11.3
11.07.11.4 11.07.11.4
11.07.11.5 11.07.11.5
11.07.12 Motorcycles
11.07.